
r.. . UNIT STATES DEPARTMENT OF "STICE 11-6-68 555 VAGERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA 1 ;
WASHINGTON 2S, D.C.

Direcor.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 3 804 468 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
CONTRIDUTOR OF AN ARRESTED ORFINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMIR VEISOSlYION

PD Memphis ' Cleveland 3-13-4 inv (lare from 3-14-42 ref toTernr 1Vhomais #26806 a-, parked auto) the St. 3-30-42
trans to'Prob
crt & sent to

- H. Pikeville for
Shelby' Co Penal Cleveland Thoma 1-22-4 1 DC l26Farm Memphis #39058 .

Tenn
Army Cleveland Thoma inducted, #34943837 5-27-44
Cook Co .Tail Chgo Cleveland Thoma 11-13 Jarceny 11-20-45 notCe11 #60771 -- . ret Jti:PD Chgo -Ill Cleveland Thoma 10-104 P. Tarc 60 days HOC t1h.#''38482'
Cook C6'Jail Cleveland 1-21-46, Pug'
Chgo Ill Thomas,.:. #62364
PD Menphis Tenn Cleveland 4-3-46 larceny of Auto 4-6-46 fined#126806 Thomas~ "' ' ~ ics

. - Cnrbt ,- X.50AAlcostun-- onributo on speeding chg
ugowT11 50 & A1 cost orChgo Tll RD .2-5 & Al cost

n each et of RR,
25 A Al costs
n RnS chg X25
1 cost on HDT,
hA. held to St,
n ., Larc'of
uto chg total

0 ine'A25 4-24-46
a env of' GL &i

sent to 3 .yrs in
. elby Co Penal
Frm

Since neither fingerprints not am
Identifying nurrber which is i, exed
in our fi'es accompni your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any. r
that this rateridl concerns t e
individual i.n whomn you 'are inerested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprintcontributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com
municate with agency contributing thoso fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi
gativo leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. us cowacemnwomes1msonse

UNITE STATES DEPARTMENT OF USTICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT I

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

edigon
200ver

Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 3 804 468 is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Memphis Cleveland 3-13-42Term inv (larc from 3-14-42 ref toThomas #26806 a. parked auto) the St. 3-30-42
trans to Prob
Crt & sent to
Pikeville for

Shelby CO Penal 1 yrCleveland Thomas 1-22-410 DC $26Farm Memphis #39058
Tenn

Army Cleveland Thomas inducted
#34943837 5-27-44Cook CO Jail Chgo Cleveland Thomas 11-13-45T11 Jarceny
#60771 11-20-45 not

PD Chgo Ill ret MCCleveland Thomas 10-10-45 P. Larc 60 days HC $1#D 38482
Cook Co Jail Cleveland 1-21-46
Chgo Ill FugThomas

#62364
PD Memphis Tenn Cleveland 4-3-46#26806 larceny of Auto 4-6-46 finedThomas

#-- (Contributor $50 & $1 cost
unknown) on speeding chg
chgo 711 $50 & $1 cost or

RD $25 & $1 cost
on each ct of RR,
$25 2 $1 costs
on RSS chg $25
$1 cost on NDT.
chg to held to St
on Larc of
auto chg total
fine $25 4-24-46
senv of GL &

sent to 3 yrs in
Shelby CO Penal
Farm

Since neither fingerprints nor an

Identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprintcontributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.
Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

gativo leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1961-O-615915

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNISTATES DEPARTMEN T OF USTICE 1I-6-08 555 VIAG~UN E4 BUREAU OF INVESTIG)JW N'
WASHIGTON25. D.C.

2 1] Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 3 804 468 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
CONTRIBuToR or NAME AND NUMEER ARRESTEO OR CHARGEFINGERPRINTS [RECEIVEDOHREDIPSTO

H o C ChicagoIll Cleveland .60 das
Thomas&#51-1894

Co .ail Chgo -Ill Cleveland 3-17-53 .(2) Burg .(ETC) -23-53 sent to
Thomas '. e
#142897

PD Chgo III Cleveland Thoma 3-17-53 burglary Id Mar.GJ
#D-97655

SP Joliet 1l1. Cleveland Thomas 4-23-53 Burg Z;2tyago
#33693Ill 6-17-57'

PD -Chgo31'.i~i Cleveland Thomas 3-25-63 gambling F $5 x KC on
-#25142 chg of 193-1-4

PD Chicago IlI Cleveland Thomas 3-17-64 inv $1 NC (susp)
#25142 on chg of

diso

Bin Iete.ter fingerprLits nor n
Ideontfyng number which is i exed
in our fi'es c p ied your eqtest,
FBI cannot guarantee in ay Wner
that this ,material concerns t: £
idMdal i sMom you are in erested

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprintcontributors. Where final dispnosition is not shown or further explanation of chairgo is desired, com
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingorprints in FBI files but are listed only as- investigative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. vs6vmMRN OFax-as,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGA ON

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

adyou
Hoover

2 Director,

The following FBI record, NUMBER 3 804 468 is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
CONTRIBUTOR OF

FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

H of C Chicago Ill Cleveland 2-20-51 MVL 60 das
Thomas #51-1894

Co Jail Chgo Ill Cleveland 3-17-53- (2) Burg (ETC) 4-23-53 sent to
Thomas Pen
#142897

PD Chgo Ill Cleveland Thomas 3-17-53 burglary Ind Mar. GJ
#D-97655

SP Joliet Ill. Cleveland Thomas 2--33-53 Burg 2-20 yrs (2cc)
#33693 Par to ChgoIll 6-17-57

PD ChgoIii Cleveland Thomas 3-25-63 gambling F $5 X NC on
#25142 chg of 193-1-4

PD Chicago Ill Cleveland Thomas 3-17-64 inv $1 ,NC (susp)#25142 on chg of
diso

Since neither fingerprints nor an

Identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the

individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprintcontributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.
Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1201-O-615915

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. UTAT DEPARTMENT OF ' STICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
' ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATW -W

WASHINGTON. D.C.. 20337

Drector.

3 The following FBI record, NUMBER 3 804 468 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED -DATA:

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 71"

eight: 175

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown

Date and Place of Birth: 2-24-26 Miss

Scars & Marks: Amp rt ring finger

Address: in 1964- 218 S Kildare (as on prt #25142)

Occupation: Lab

Since neither fingerprints nor an
identifying rnmber whch is indexed
in our fles acco-prlied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in eny manner
that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but-are listed only as investi
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

Ja. M
5

U_ '+

UNITE STATES DEPARTMENT OF USTICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT!

WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537 L

I Edigar
24oover

Director.

3 The following FBI record, NUMBER 3 804 468 is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 71"

Weight: 175

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown

Date and Place of Birth: 2-24-26 Miss

Scars & Marks: Amp rtring finger

Address: in 1964- 218 S Kildare (as on prt #25142)

Occupation: Lab

Since neither fingerprints nor an

identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied your request,

FBI cannot guerantee in any manner

that this material concerns the

individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files butare listed only as investi-
gativo leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



:. -` -

* ~ Jo~1,,32.73 ixi2.Li'

Vick p Robt. L, 2611 D)cxoc:o

*W 411co, JO fCv . U2t

**I~oton, cl.fdo 0.3.7 lviRd

*tIhkoc0a.* o, c~o" Lo 5232 xio~co ,

1-11 to., goo . 3575" L; aot,,o

* rhtoro, Alolzco 2.3.20 Sp ir. c
ir'. r»1eic, Jazoc 0. 2.893. T~ac" olo

' _jI 'L'l$ w. D. Jzr.1 1140 Wil1boc

Sp... cr-- . : -"tiu.

'.*I~l ,ia s, 2'rOo co « 3001. MM ~.'Y o4 r.

** 115.cla. 011, Lo a M 3528 )3w2toY Rd.

f, .1

*UNABLE 'TO IDENTIFY' WIHARSTRCR
ON BASIS OF INFORMATION FURNISHED.

I FBI JUIFI~CA1I0OI DIVISIO&

*RECORD ATTACHED WHICH
*/A E IDEZICAL - «

WITH AEr SUBJECT.
FBI 'JDEUTIFICATIl DIVISION

E"NOV 6 1968

(Jury Penol 10-2 48)

Turnor, Moraco 1960 Quinn

Turnor, Josso II. 1278 Gill

Upton, Paul Ho 4375 Anna Dr.

Van Duron, Tommio J. 1646 Locust

Vaught, Poor2 M. 462 Flyan Rd.

Vick, Robt. L. 2612 Darlone

Q
Walkon, Aaron L. 709 Goorgia

Wallaco, Joff Sr. 85 E. Utch

**Harr, Frank 2331 Lambort

**Moston, Clydo C. 1178 Marcia Rd,

Whoolox, Eddio L. 5232 Holone

Whito, Joo 3575 Lanetto

Whitmoro, Alonzo 11.20 Springdelo o

Wideman, Jamos C. 1892 Marjorio
Wilbanks, Edw. D. 3r.1 1140 Wilboc

Williams, Jamos 2008 Yesco-Ct- 23E. Billchaven
Williams, Mrs. Juno M. 4536 Applostone

Williams, Thoo C. 3001 Lawrencelizer

Williamson, Louis 3528 Brentloy Rd.

Williomson, Tormy L. 2963 Land Rd.

andrewI 4409
Broadway

UNABLE TO IDENTIFY WITH ARREST RECORD

ON BASIS OF INFORMATION FURNISHED.

FBI IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.

RECORD ATTACHED WHICH

//MAY BE IDENTICAL

WITH ABOVE SUBJECT.

FBI IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

NOV 6 1968

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTME O JUSTICE 11-6-68 555 WAGNAMERAL BUREAU OIVESTIGATION C
WoaINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 2 363 491 , is furnished FOR OFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRITS.

C NGR# OF 3 ARRESTEDOR D
SF1GERPRINTS= NAME AN USRRECEIVED CAG IPSTO

Shelby .Co. Penal Horace Thonas, 6-3-39 drk. -1 days
Farmi, Memphis, Tenn. .#26§37 3`

Shelby Co. :Penal 9 orace Turner, 12-7-40' drk. 11 days
Farm,'3emphis, Tenn.. #36509

FD, Memphis, Tenn. Horace Turner, 7-4-41 inv - drk.. - aslt 7-5-41, fined 435
;FLU-440 with a brick d $1. costs for

rnk; other chg. diswi
Shelby Co. Penal Fa , Horace Turner, 7-5-41 drunk 36 days

r#ph33s,Tenn. - 032644

Shelby Co. Penal Horace Turner 8-26- drunk 11 days
Fam Vermphis, Tenn #33234

Sielby Co. Penal Horace Turner j9-9-41 dis. pub.'peace, 47 days
Fax'tm, Memphis, Tenn #33420 `1 drunk

U.S. Engincer's Horace Tuxner laborer
N.Y., N.Y. #C-104-TEA-S-8729 12-11-43,

U. S. Engineers, . Horace Turner laborer
Knoxville, Tenn. #C-104-TEA-2 -25-44

U.S. Engineers
Knoxville, Tenn Horace Turner gen.

#0-104TEA-9helper .-
11-14-44

Shelby Co Penal Hora'c. Turner 5-5-62 drk 26.00
Farm .#23133

Zemphis Tenn

Sh.ee neither fingerprints *Ior .ti
identifying rwmber wMch inexed
in our files accompanied r request,
FBI- canot guarantee in ty manner
that this material toncer the
iadkiduIlI i wom you a: lterestel

Notations indicated by " are NOT bcsed on fingcrprints in FBI files but ore listed only as investigative leads as
b ~eing possibly' identical with subject of ti eod

4John Edgar'Hoover
4 Director

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 2 363 491 is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Shelby Co. Penal Horace Thoras, 6-3-39 drk. 11 days
Farm, Memphis, Tenn. #26637

Shelby Co. Penal Korace Turner, 12-7-40 drk. 11 days
Farm, Memphis, Tenn. #30509

FD, Memphis, Tenn. Horace Turner, 7-4-41 inv. - drk. - aslt. 7-5-41, fined $35
H&U-440 with a brick and $1 costs for

drunk; other chg. dis
Shelby Co. Penal Farm, Horace Turner, 7-5-41 drunk 36 days

Memphis, Tenn. #32644

Shelby Co. Penal Horace Turner 8-26-41 drunk 11 days
Farm, Memphis, Tenn. #33234

Shelby Co. Penal Horace Turner 9-9-41 dis. pub. peace, 47 days
Farm, Memphis, Tenn #33420 drunk

U.S. Engineer's Horace Tumer laborer
N.Y., N.Y. HC-104-TEA-5-8729 12-11-43

U. S. Engineers, Horace Turner laborer
Knoxville, Tenn. #C-104-TEA-2 5-25-44

U.S. Engineers
Knoxville, Tenn Horace Turner gen.

JC-104-TEA-9 helper
11-11-44

Shelby Co Penal Horace Turner 5-5-62 drk 26.00
Farm #23133
Memphis Tenn

Since neither fingerprints nor an

Identifying number which is indexed
in our files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner
that this material concerns the
individual in whom you 2:4 interested.

Notations indicated by
* are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as

being possibly identical with subject of this record.
John Edgar Hoover

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



U: O ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU TICE
' ' EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO 11-6-68 80 L

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

2 The following information from FBI record, NUMBER 2 363 491
is fursiihed FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if anyy furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

Description and Related Data:

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 7 1"r

Weight:- 137

Hair: Grey

Eyes: Black

Date and Place of Birth: 12-25-96 Lexington Miss

Scars and Marks: Unk

Address: in 1962- Memphis Tenn

Occupation: Labor

since neither fingerprtS no
identing ratrr w1ch is indexed
in our files 0 3ed your request,
FBI cannot g53te,tee in any manner

eth this material concerns the
sd idual in v#nh you are iterested.

John Edgor Hoover
Director

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 11-6-68 80 LK

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

2 The following information from FBI record, NUMBER 2 363 491
is fornished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

Description and Related Data:

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 71"

Weight: 137

Hair: Grey

Eyes: Black

Date and Place of Birth: 12-25-96 Lexington Miss

Scars and Marks: Unk

Address: in 1962- Memphis Tenn

Occupation: Labor

Since neither fingerprints nor an

identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied your request,

FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the

individual in whom you are interested.

John Edger Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UN'.D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSWIE
`rFEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 11-6-68

WASH-INGTON. D.C. 20537
Diretor.

The following FBI record, NUMBER None assigned , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTR~IBUTOR OF NAME AND NUMDER ARRESTED OR CAG IPSTO
FI NGER~PRI NTS RECEIVEDHRE0LPSO

SO Robert Louis 11-23-64 Inv-traf
Memphis Tenn Vick 129812, fatality

ofr files Zc~ "' IsWee
FBI 'f-lQ g'Ta cWed Your requ S,

'that th *-rif I T manner
w .crflsthe

Y~ i~w~re interested.

Inormation shown on this Identification Re.cord represents data~ fvrnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. Where final dispositio~n is not
sh'own or further explanation of charge Is desired, CorrCmnvote with agency contributng those finerprints.

Noain idcated by " ore NOT based o~n fingerprints in~ FB3I files bu.t are listed only as investigative leads ass bein~g possibly Identical
with subject of this recrd. V.S. OVERNMEN~T PiRnTISS OfI'VCE; 196l 0-706-21

1-4 (Rev. 9-30-63)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS CE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 11-6-68
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 I weyon

Hoover
Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER None assigned is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED ORNAME AND NUMBER CHARGE DISPOSITIONFINGERPRINTS RECEIVED

SO Robert Louis 11-23-64 inv traf
Memphis Tenn Vick #29812 fatality

Since neither
fingenprints

in
identifying number which IS

nor

indexed

an

that
cannot guarantee in any

request,
manner

FBI

our files
accompanied your

Individual in whom you are interested.

this material concerns the

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. Where final disposition is not
shown or further explanation of charge Is desired, communicate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as being possibly Identical
with subject of this record.

V..S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1963 0-708-216

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1"4c (Rev. Ily: 6';. UJ ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JWGICE
-- * W EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIOAW

,** WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

2 11-6-68
The followina information from FBI record, NUMBERis furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. None assigned
All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

Description and Related Data: ROBERT LOUIS VICK

Race: negro

Sex: male

Height: 5-8

Weight: 155 lbs

Hair: blk

Eyes: brn

Date and Place of Birth: 11-2-34 Shelby Co Tenn

Scars and Marks:, scr center of forehead

Address: 2611 -Darlene in 1964 (as on prt #29812)

Occupation: truck driver

Fingerprint classification:

brrIT nothflfltir~s mat kaO 32 W b00 20 - .mr do,flumbe, Yh
I 32 'W 00M 1n Our files accomp anied ºs indexed

3FBI nOt guaranedyourrequest,guarantee in aymne
that this material aneny manner

.fd~d3 1,7 concerns the
you are laterested

John Edgar Hoover
Director

1-4C (Rev. 1-26-67) UNIDED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

2 11-6-68
The following information from FBI record, NUMBER
is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. None assigned
All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

Description and Related Data: ROBERT LOUIS VICK

Race: negro

Sex: male

Height: 5-8

Weight: 155 lbs
Hair: blk

Eyes: brn

Date and Place of Birth: 11-2-34 Shelby Co Tenn

Scars and Marks: scr center of forehead

Address: 2611 Darlene in 1964 (as on prt #29812)

Occupation: truck driver

Fingerprint classification:
Since neither

fingerprints notO 32 W 100 20
in
identifying number which is indexed

an

I 32 W OOM
FBI

our files
accompanied your request,

that this material concerns the
manner

cannot guarantee in any

individual in whom you are
interested.

John Edgar Hoover

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED3.. STAESD ARTME OFJUSTICE ?9 11-6-68 555 WAG
BUREAU TIE

-WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 669 963 A- , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITHss AGE,NCY CON:TRI 3UTiN'vG THOSE Fl1GE RPNs.

FINERRITSNAME AND NUMBER ARRESTIED CHRGCONTRIBUTOR Of NAE NDMUR ARETEDOR CHARGE DISPOSITION

Shelby Co Penal Aaron LeRoy 3-10-51 DC 26 das
Farm Walker #56952
Memphis Tennf

PD Memphis Tenn Aaron Leroy 3-25-51 poss untaxed fined $50 & $1
Walker #50119 whiskey costs

CSC Aaron Leroy 7-7-52 terminated
Walker 4-10-53
#5.52.55654

PD West Memphis Aaron Leroy 5-16-64 drk in auto
Ark Walker

#648056

Szice neither fingerprints or an
identify ng nuter wich.' indexed
InoUr files accompaied y :r request,
FBI cannot guarantee in a. rsnner
that this naterial concern the
invidul .in whom you are interested.

N~otaiions indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads os
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following F8I record, NUMBER 669 963 A. is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

Shelby Co Penal Aaron LeRoy 3-10-51 DC 26 das
Farm Walker #56952
Memphis Tenn

PD Memphis Tenn Aaron Leroy 3-25-51 poss untaxed fined $50 & $1
Walker #50119 whiskey costs

CSC Aaron Leroy 7-7-52 terminated
Walker 4-10-53
#5.52.55654

PD West Memphis Aaron Leroy 5-16-64 drk in auto
Ark Walker

#648056

Since neither fingerprints por an

Identifying number which it indexed
in OUT files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner
that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are interested.

Notations indicated by
* are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads os

being possibly identical with subject of this record.
John Edgar Hoover

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



U E TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J ISTICE * 11-6-68 555 WAG
- FEDERAL BUREAU OF IHiYESTIGATI

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

2 The followinoinformation from FBI record, NUMBER 669 963 A
is fornished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

Description and Related Data:

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 6 t

Weight: 152

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brotyn

.Date and Place of Birth:- 10-23-26 Memphis Tenn

Scars and Marks:, Unk

Address: in 1964- 709 A Georgia Memphis Tenn

Occupation:- Truck driver

Since neither fingerprints nor an
identifying rrnmber which is indexed
-in our files accompani iyour request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner
that this material concerns the
indidu3l in whom you are interested.

Job. J E. Hoover
Director

UBUTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIS

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

2 The following information from FBI record, NUMBER 669 963 A
is fornished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

Description and Related Data:

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 6

Weight: 152

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown

Date and Place of Birth: 10-23-26 Memphis Tenn

Scars and Marks: Unk

Address: in 1964- 709 A Georgia Memphis Tenn

Occupation: Truck driver

Since neither fingerprints nor an

identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied your request,

FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the

individual in whom you are interested.

John Edger Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE +, 11-6-68 555 WAG
DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTGATION

~ W WASHiNGTON, D.C. 20337 W

The following FBI record, NUMBER 1 738 882 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRSOTOR OF ARRESTED OR ARE
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMER RECEIVED CHAEDISPOSITION

US1, Mem~phis, Tera. Frank Warr, /- 4-1-39" Int.Rev. Lars-.
liq.

Alcohol Tax Unit Frank W7arr 4.1-39 vio. Int.fRev, 4-3-39, 4 mos,
Uer.phisp Tenn.a 1-929 Laws *antd $400
P1)p Wilmington, Del, Frank WJarr Applicant

/du-$581 for
Position

I

Since neither fingerprilts n r
identifying nrmber wh'ch is indexed
in our fives accompaied y r request,
FBI cannot guarantee in an manner
that this material conerns the
individual in whom you are nterested.

Notations indicated by ' are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as ihvestigotive leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

UNITED STATES DECARIITIEIV or JOSTICE
EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11-6-68 555 WAG

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 1 738 882 is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE

FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRISUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

USM, Memphis, Tenn. Frank Warr, #- 4-1-39 Int.Rev. Laws
liq.

Alcohol Tax Unit Frank Warr 4-1-39
Memphis, Tenn.

vio. Int.Rev.
#-I-I-929

4-3-39, 4 mos.
Laws and $400

PD, Wilmington, Del. Frank Warr Applicant
#du-8681 for

Position
8-21-40

Since neither fingerprints nor an

identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied yo If request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are interested.

Notations indicated by
* are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as

being possibly identical with subject of this record.
John Edgar Hoover

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
dRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI

WASHINGTON. D.C.. 20537

Director.

2 The following FBI record, NUMBER 1 738 882 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification -file unless herein quoted.

:DESCRIPTXON AND REIATED DATA:

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 6-12

Weight: 196

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown

Date and Place of-Birth: 3-28-05 Fayette Co Tenn

- Scars & Marks: Fingers disfigured by work in veneer mill

Address: in 1940- 617 N. 2nd Mfs. (as on prt #du-8681)

Occupation: Unk

.Since neither fingerprints nor art

identifying numer whch is indexed

in our files anpad yor reqest,

FI cannot g-arantee in ny manner

that this materd' concers i rested.
idiidual in whom yo' are

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired. com
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicatedby * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but-aro listed only as investi
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 11-6-68 555 WAG
F ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI

WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537

2400ver
Director.

2
The following FBI record. NUMBER 1 738 882 is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 6-1 1/2

Weight: 196

Hair: Black

Eyes: Brown

Date and Place of Birth: 3-28-05 Fayette Co Tenn

Scars & Marks: Fingers disfigured by work in veneer mill

Address: in 1940- 617 N. 2nd Mfs. (as on prt #du-8681)

Occupation: Unk

Since neither fingerprints
nor an

identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied your request,

FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the

individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files butare listed only as investi-
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1-,80L
*FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WA$HINGTON 25, D. C. ' - 11-6-68 80 LK

Director.

The following FBI record, -NUMBER 910 849 C , is furnished 'FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIMTOR A KMAE AND NUMBER ARSD ORCHARGE DSOSITION

PD Memphis Tenn Clyde Weston 7-30-54 Inv (altering State 8-23-54
#58997 ' checks) glty forg u/$60

31 sent to run
cona 8-24-54 on chg of forg

Army Clyde Weston 6-10-58 5 atss- - o
/ #US 53 311 176 Memphis .*

.t Tenn
PD West Memphis Clyde Weston - 1-6-62 D & D
Ark r625106

PD West Memphis Clyde Weston 2-10-62 DWI
Ark 862=5106

-- s

Since neithyr fi gerprints nor an
identifying rt. rt wrhic is indexed
In our files ae. apanid your request,
FBI cannot gr ntee i, any manner
that this rnater I coitcms the
Id"d'ual in wh m you are interested.

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data
furnished this Bureue concerning individual: of the rsae or similar names or tliase and ARE LISTED ONLY AS
INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. ---...m.,Mmf.e... ms

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1-6

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON 25. D. c. 11-6-68 80 LK

adyon
2000ver

Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 910 849 C is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Memphis Tenn Clyde Weston 7-30-54 inv (altering State 8-23-54
#58997 checks) glty forg u/$60

51 sent to run
conc 8-24-54

Army 6-10-58
on chg of forg

Clyde Weston 5 cts
#US 53 311 176 Memphis

Tenn

PD West Memphis Clyde Weston 1-6-62 D & D
Ark #625106

PD West Memphis Clyde Weston 2-10-62 DWI
Ark #62-5106

Since neither figerprints nor an

identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the

Individual in whim you are interested.

Notations indicated by ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data
furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS
INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. 25-70352-2 v. 9. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
F ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI 11-6-68 80 LK

WASHINGTON, D.C.. 20S371

2 rt
Director.

The following FBI record. NUMBER 910 849 C , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished 'byyou match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION .AND -REIATED DATA:

Race: negro

Sex: male

Height: 5 -8

Weight: 167 lbs

Hair: blk

Eyes: bro

Date and Place of Birth: 8-31-35 Marks Miss

Scars & Marks: scar left lower leg scar right forearm inside

Address: 746 Burlington Memphis Tenn in 1962

Occupation: truck driver

Since neither fingerprints nor an
identifying nraber which is indexed
in our files accm'panied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner
that this material o-:.erns the
indidua in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data' furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

. Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but-are listed only as investi
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
F ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT!

WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537 11-6-68 80 LK

2
Eligar

Hoover
Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 910 849 C is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: negro

Sex: male

Height: 5-8

Weight: 167 lbs
Hair: blk
Eyes: bro
Date and Place of Birth: 8-31-35 Marks Miss

Scars & Marks: scar left lower leg scar right forearm inside

Address: 746 Burlington Memphis Tenn in 1962

Occupation: truck driver

Since neither fingerprints nor an

identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
gativo leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTrENT OF JUSTICE
pa, DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT' N

WASHINGTON, D.C. 2037 . 11-6-68 80 LX

Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 148 688 F , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
CONTRI BUTOR OFNAEADNMR ARSTDOFINGE~RPRINTS NM t UMR RRECEVED CHiARGS DISPOSITON

PD Memphis Tenn Alonzo W7hitmore 7-14-61 Inv (Larceny)
#79622

SO Memphis Tenn Alonzo Gregory 2-28-65 PD
Malone
#30566

aa

Since neither fingerprio s not an
idntfing rber vE t d
in out files acmai orrqet
FI1 cannot guarantee i ary manner
that this material c rns the
jaggnal in whom you are interested,

Information shown on this Identification Record ropresents data furnished FBI by fingerprintcontributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of chargo is desired, communicato with agency contributing those fingerprints.
Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. e.s. YonurMmT ResMs 1943 ncm-m%-"

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT· N

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 11-6-68 80 LK

relgan
24oover

Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 148 688 F , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
CONTRIBUTOR OF

FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR
RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Memphis Tenn Alonzo Whitmore 7-14-61 Inv (Larceny)
#79622

SO Memphis Tenn Alonzo Gregory 2-28-65 PD
Malone
#30566

Since neither fingerprints nor an

identifying number which is indexed

in our files accompanie your request,

FBI cannot guarantee it any manner

that this material conferns the

Individual in whom you are interested,

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprintcontributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
gativo loads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. O.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1963 -857-051

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



e _ ,UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
I*)ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE1 -6 80 LK
WWASHINGTON. D.C.. 20s- 8

Director.

2
The following FBI record, NUMBER 148 688 F , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive -factors (if any) furnished -by you match
those in our identification :file unless :herein quoted.

DESCIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: N

Sex: M

Height: 5' 9t"

Weight: 148 lbs

Hair: blk

Eyes: brn

Date and Place of Birth: 9-15-38 Benoit Miss

Scars & Narks: scr if side forehead

Address: 1120 Springdale in 1965 (as on prt #30566)

Occupation: truck driver

Since neither fingrprints rr at
identifying number whch is indexed
in our files accopdeitd your request,
FBI cennot gasrantee in any m-atner
that this material cncerr.s the
lnd"Mdual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is-not shown or further explanation of chargo is desired, com
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT

WASHINGTON. D.C., 20537 11-6-68 80 LK

wigow
Hoover

Director.

2
The following FBI record. NUMBER 148 688 F is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: N

Sex: M

Height: 5' 9"

Weight: 148 lbs
Hair: blk
Eyes: brn

Date and Place of Birth: 9-15-38 Benoit Miss

Scars & Marks: scr If side forehead

Address: 1120 Springdale in 1965 (as on prt #30566)

Occupation: truck driver

Since neither fingerprints nor an

Identifying number which is indexed
in our files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guerantee in any manner

that this material concerns the
Individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARIENT OF JUSTICE
NEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATOC* 11-6-68 80 LK

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER None Assigned , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY' CONvTRIoaTING T OE INV GE1(RRINTS.

CONERIBUTRO NAME AND) NUJMBER ARRESTED OR CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Memphis Tenn Louis Albert 10-4-60 inv (non-suppor
W~illiamson
#76562

F4

1

Since either fingerprints n : an
Identifying urmber which is indxed
in our files accompanied y' request
f81 carnot guarantee in an, manner
that this rnaterial concerns the
indmdul i whom you are terested.

Notations indicated by ` are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover
Director

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 11-6-68 80 LK

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER None Assigned , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE

FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE

WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Memphis Tenn Louis Albert 10-4-60 inv (non-support)
Williamson
#76562

Since neither fingerprints ntr an

Identifying number which is indexed
in our files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner
that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are interested.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as

being possibly identical with subject of this record.
John Edgar Hoover

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. . . UNITE STATES DEPARTMENT OF JSTICE 11
- IWERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT .. 6-68 80 LK

WASHINGTON. D.C.. 20837

Director.

2 The following FBI record, NUMBER None Assigned , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive .factors (if any) funished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

-DESCRIPTIONAND REIATED DATA: Louis Albert Williamson

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 5-11

Weight: 130

Hair: Black

Eyes: Dark maroon

Date and Place of Birth: 2-25-35 Mason Tenn

Scars & arks: Unk

Address: in 1960- Memphis Tenn

Occupation: Order filler

Fingerprint classification:
Since neither fingerprints nor 33t

PS identifying rumber which is indexed
11 9 R OOM 16 i our fies accompnied your request,

S 2 R OOI FI cannot guarantee in ary rmanner
that this material concerns the
Fadividual in vhom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com
municato with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but-are listed only as investi
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF IUSTICE
R ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE 11-6-68 80 LK

WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537

wigar
Hoover

Director.

2 The following FBI record, NUMBER None Assigned , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA: Louis Albert Williamson

Race: Negro

Sex: Male

Height: 5-11

Weight: 130

Hair: Black

Eyes: Dark maroon

Date and Place of Birth: 2-25-35 Mason Tenn

Scars & Marks: Unk

Address: in 1960- Memphis Tenn

Occupation: Order filler

Fingerprint classification:
Since neither fingerprints nor an

PS identifying number which is indexed
11 S 9 R OOM 16 in our files accompanied your request,

S 2 R OOI FBI cannot guarantee in any manner

that this material concerns the

individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municato with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files butare listed only as investi-
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UEItEDMOAU PAM ow JUSTIAT3: -i 1166 80 LK
!",ASHXNT°ON, D.C. 20537 -1--6 0L

Thet following F81"0cord, NLP 4'0E , 26155is furnished FOR OFFM! USE ONLY.
I nformction shown on this I: a ;c?:n Record represents dcta furnished i=3Iby fnrcrprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT -S;:OWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH" AGENC COCN~iUZUj.G TXOS" FING- ?xxiS.

O7RTOF NAM~rAND N~SR ARRESED OR_______________\__ , EO]IVS1I CIIAnO2 I1'S2'O

t.TU1 Nashvillo 2 !io:.nf.Leo' 3..9-12 v.I.Rs.1. arrazted

TS)2{hc enn. (' ui lea;o ari dd-n 3-11-'42 Int.. Rev. Law

PD Mem~phis Tennm * Tom-,v,Lee 1x23-55' Inv(Shooting) x'e1
* Williamson

- #60327

4

BI c2 '"a>1 ris

Id S maiercagpr ;

Lo.,cested

Notations indicotod by ' cr NOT based on fingorprints in FBI filos but cro listod only as investigative leads as
being possibly idonticcl with iu, n- o: record.

John Edgar Hoovor
r -- - <.-. , - --- '" ,fl .. -

- -- . Dkec~tor

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FDERAL BURGAU OF INVESTIGATION 11-6-68 80 LKWASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following Fall'record, NUMBER 2 681 505 is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished F3! by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE
WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

ATU, Nashville, Tommie Leo 3-0-42 V. I.R.L. arrested
Tenn. (2) Williamson arraigned dicn.

{Tean-**1546

USM, Memphic, Tenn. Tomic Lee 3-11-42 Int. Rev. Law
Williamson Liq.Mont

PD Memphis Tenn Tommy Lee 1923-55 Inv (Shooting) relWilliamson
#60327

Since neither
fingerprints nor

Identifying number which is Indexed

an

FBI cannot guarantee in ny manner

in our files accompanied our request,
that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are Interested.

Notations indicated by are NOT based on fingerprints in FSI files but are listed only as investigative leads CS

being possibly identical with su: of record.
John Edgar Hoover

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF' JUSTICE
F*ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIr 11668WASHINGTON. D.C.. 20537 80 LK

Dirctor.

2
The follow rBI record. NUMBER 2 681 505 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive -factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification Tile unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: negro

Sex: male

Height: 6'

Weight: 169 lbs

Hair: Unk

Eyes: 'Dkmed brn

Date and Place of Birth: 3-27-17 Eads Tenn

Scars & Marks: Unk

Address: Miemphis Tenn in 1955

Occupation: Unk

`Since neither fingerprints nor an
identifyhg cober which is indexed
in our files accomanied your request,F8M canot gr.1te ii any manner
that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but-are listed only as investi
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-
F ERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI

WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537 11-6-68 80 LK

Jireagan
Hoover

Director.

2

The follow FBI record, NUMBER is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.2 681 505

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: negro
Sex: male

Height: 6'
Weight: 169 lbs
Hair: Unk

Eyes: Dk med brn
Date and Place of Birth: 3-27-17 Eads Tenn

Scars & Marks: Unk

Address:
Memphis Tenn in 1955

Occupation: Unk

Since neither fingerprints nor an

identifying number which is indexed
in our files accompanied your request,
FBI cannot guarantee in any manner
that this material concerns the
individual in whom you are interested,

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files butare listed only as investi-
gativo leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

the

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1-4 (Rev, 9.30-63)

A UI*:ASTATES DEATETOF J
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION '11-6-68,. ~WASHING'T'ON, MC. 20537

Dirctzor.

The followng FBI record, NUMBER None assigned ! is furnisbedI FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
CONTR1IB4JTOR OF AEADNME ARRESTEDOR CH1ARGE DISPOSITIONFINGERPRINTS NAEADNM~RECEIVED

so Andrew Jefferson 6-16-51 pub drk ref by Chief
Memphis Tenn Youngblood

#12956

J S y)ltfiiexe

ge ret.i

Ifrraattonsho~wn on this Ientification Record represents data furnished F'81 b~y fingerprint contribu~tors. Where ,final disposition is notshown or further explanation of ch.2rqe Is desired, communicate with agency contributing those fing~erprints.N~otations indicaed b~y ore NO0T based on finq.erprlnts in ,FBI files bu~t are listed only as Investigative leads as being~ possibly Identicalwith su.bject of this record.,.UV~&~1PfTN
iFtI6 .i-I

1-4 (Rev. 9-30-63)

UN ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS CE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 11-6-68

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 I Hoover
Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER None assigned , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED ORNAME AND NUMBER CHARGE DISPOSITIONRECEIVEDFINGERPRINTS

SO Andrew Jefferson 6-16-51 pub drk rel by Chief
Memphis Tenn Youngblood

#12956

in
identifying

our files
number which is

an

Since neither
fingerprints nor

FBI accompanied your
indexed

that
cannot

guarantee in request,

individual

this material
concerns

any
manner

in whom in are
interested

the

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. Where final disposition Is notshown or further explanation of charge is desired, communicate with agency contributing those fingerprints.Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in F81 files but are listed only as investigative leads as being possibly Identicalwith subject of this record.
9 S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1963 0-705-216

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1.4c (Rev. J-Zc67) U "TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J "TICE
* FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI r"

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537
I

11-6-68
2

The followine informotion from FBI record, NUMBER
is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. None assigned
All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

Description and Related Data: ANDREW JEFFERSON YOUNGBLOOD

Race: white

Sex: male

Height: 5-82

Weight: 1462 lbs

Hair: It brn

Eyes: grey

Date and Place of Birth: 10-2-21 Olive Branch Miss

Scars and Marks: horseshoe shaped cut scar over It eye cut scar center
of both upper & lower lip.

Address: 1166 Chelsea Memphis Tenn in 1951

Occupation: Unk

Fingerprint classification:

PS f1 geriits nr an
16 M 9 U 010 4 in our files ccompied dxe

M1 2 U OI NI FSI c.n1ot guar a tee in requesOIM ~ ~~~that this oi*enertd

John Edgor'Hoover
Director

1.4c (Rev. 1-20-67) UPTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

11-6-68
2

The following information from FBI record, NUMBER
is fornished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. None assigned
All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

Description and Related Data: ANDREW JEFFERSON YOUNGBLOOD

Race: white

Sex: male

Height:

Weight: 146 lbs

Hair: It brn

Eyes: grey

Date and Place of Birth: 10-2-21 Olive Branch Miss

Scars and Marks: horseshoe shaped cut scar over It eye cut scar center
of both upper & lower lip.

Address: 1166 Chelsea Memphis Tenn in 1951

Occupation: Unk

Fingerprint classification:
since neither

fingerprints norPS
16 M 9 U OIO 4

FBI

in our files
accompanied your request,

identifying number which is indaxed

an

M 2 U OIM . cannot guarantee in

individual

that this material concerns
any

the
manner

in whom you are
interested

John Edgar-Hoover
Director
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for excising and review at FBIEQ by representatives of
the House Select Conzittee on Lssassinations:

File No. Ticklers marker (LegetLondon)
Section

Serials through

(except following seriels not in
file on this date:

Enclosure Behind File or Bulky Enclosure:

No. Copies by
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.. Mr. Tolson,----k -,-- -Mr. DeLoachi

Mr. B .hop
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan
Mr. Conrad
Mr. Felt._.---

7/3/68 Mr. Caie
1\ir. Rosen.SMr. Sulivan

Mr. TaveL
Mr. Trotter

AIRTEL Tele. Room
Miss Hounes
Miss Gandy

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (PERSONAL ATTENTION: ASS
DIRECTOR ROSEN)

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURKIN

Re my cables June 29 and July 1, 1968, pertaining to
bank robbery at Fulham on 6/4/68. Also referring to two other
possible situations in which JAMES EARL RAY is a suspect.

Enclosed herein are two copies of a Metropolitan Police
Report dated 6/29/68. This is a preliminary report and the
contents pertain to the Fulham bank robbery. Also enclosed are
two copies each of pages from the "Police Gazette", one dated
7/3/67 which pertains to attempted robbery of the National Pro
vincial Bank and the other dated 7/6/68 pertaining to a robbery
of a bank in Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth. These are the other
two situations in which RAY is considered to be a suspect.

I hope to obtain photographic copies of the note used
in the Fulham bank robbery on or about 7/5/68 and I will forward
them.

If desired, the Bureau may furnish the Department of
Justice copies of the enclosed documents under the same con
siderations as set forth in my cable of 7/1/68.

Also enclosed are two copies of an extract of the
Judgment of Mr. F. MILTON, the presiding Magistrate at Bow
Street Court on 7/2/68. These are furnished for information
and need not be furnished the Departmen tas Mr. Vinson has a
copy of it.

1 - T sQA -)1London ~~I
JTM:vw

(5 S C, . -

Mr. Tolson
Mr. DeLoach
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan
Mr. Conrad
Mr. Felt

7/3/68 Mr. Gale
Mr. Rosen
Mr. Sullivan
Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter

AIRTEL Tele. Room
Miss Holmes
Miss Gandy

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (PERSONAL ATTENTION: ASST.
DIRECTOR ROSEN)

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURKIN

Re my cables June 29 and July 1, 1968, pertaining to
bank robbery at Fulham on 6/4/68. Also referring to two other
possible situations in which JAMES EARL RAY is a suspect.

Enclosed herein are two copies of a Metropolitan Police
Report dated 6/29/68. This is a preliminary report and the
contents pertain to the Fulham bank robbery. Also enclosed are
two copies each of pages from the "Police Gazette", one dated
7/3/67 which pertains to attempted robbery of the National Pro-
vincial Bank and the other dated 7/6/68 pertaining to a robbery
of a bank in Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth. These are the other
two situations in which RAY is considered to be a suspect.

I hope to obtain photographic copies of the note used
in the Fulham bank robbery on or about 7/5/68 and I will forward
them.

If desired, the Bureau may furnish the Department of
Justice copies of the enclosed documents under the same con-
siderations as set forth in my cable of 7/1/68.

Also enclosed are two copies of an extract of the
Judgment of Mr. F. MILTON, the presiding Magistrate at Bow
Street Court on 7/2/68. These are furnished for information
and need not be furnished the Departmen tas Mr. Vinson has a
copy of it.

3 -Bureau (Enc. 8)
1 - Liadson (ddreat) icesent to mr Polluk (Exi.3)
1 - London unsit

LBI
/
/cc. memphiseyrscerent m Vinson

JTM:vw
(5)

SEC.D CIA BICHLE ice retained
7-10-68 ZEL/hoc

ORIGINAL-DIRECTOR

6-94-65
folder
Dissimination
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w Mr. lschr

Mr. S h

Mr. Du ....7/3/68 Mr. Gak

AIRTEL Mu.Fosa
Miss HGy.s

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (PERSONAL ATTENTION: ASSN`"J
DIRECTOR ROSEN)

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURK IN

Re my cables June 29 and July 1, 1968, pertaining to
bank 1robbery at Fulham on 6/4/68. Also referring to two other
possible situations in which JAMES EARL RAY is a suspect.

Enclosed herein are two copies of a Metropolitan Police
Report dated 6/29/68. This is a preliminary report and the
contents pertain to the Fulham bank robbery.. Also enclosed are
two copies each of pages from the "Police Gazette", one dated
7/3/67 which pertains to-attempted robbery of the-National Pro
vincial Bank and the other dated 7/6/68 pertaining to a robbery
of a bank in Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth. These are the other'
two situations in which RAY is considered to be a suspect.

I hope to obtain photographic copies of the note used
in'the Fulham bank robbery on or about 7/5/68 and I will forward
them.

. . If desired, the Bureau may furnish the Department of
Justice copies of the enclosed documents under the same con
siderations as set forth in my cable of 7/1/68.

Also enclosed are two copies of an extract of the
Judgment of Mr. F. MILTON, the presiding Magistrate at Bow
Street Court on 7/2/68. These are furnished for -information
and need not be furnished the Departmen tas Mr. Vinson has a
copy of it.

3 - au (Enc. 8)
- iasiT3U4±re t) a~1 - London

I,

Mr. Tolson
Mr. DeLeach
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bithop
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan
Mr. Conred
Mr. Felt

7/3/68 Mr. Gale
Mr. Rusen
Mr. Sullivan
Mr. Taxel
Mr. Trotter

AIRTEL Tele. Room
Miss Homes
Miss Gandy

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (PERSONAL ATTENTION: ASST.
DIRECTOR ROSEN)

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURKIN

Re my cables June 29 and July 1, 1968, pertaining to
bank robbery at Fulham on 6/4/68. Also referring to two other
possible situations in which JAMES EARL RAY is a suspect.

Enclosed herein are two copies of a Metropolitan Police
Report dated 6/29/68. This is a preliminary report and the
contents pertain to the Fulham bank robbery. Also enclosed are
two copies each of pages from the "Police Gazette", one dated
7/3/67 which pertains to attempted robbery of the National Pro-
vincial Bank and the other dated 7/6/68 pertaining to a robbery
of a bank in Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth. These are the other
two situations in which RAY is considered to be a suspect.

I hope to obtain photographic copies of the note used
in the Fulham bank robbery on or about 7/5/68 and I will forward
them.

If desired, the Bureau may furnish the Department of
Justice copies of the enclosed documents under the same con-
siderations as set forth in my cable of 7/1/68.

Also enclosed are two copies of an extract of the
Judgment of Mr. F. MILTON, the presiding Magistrate at Bow
Street Court on 7/2/68. These are furnished for information
and need not be furnished the Departmen t as Mr. Vinson has a
copy of it.

3 -Bureau (Enc. 8)
1 - Lindson ](direct)
1 - London
JTM:vw
(5) EBI
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7//6 Mr. We

-Mr. Mo~hr.....
Mr. Ta L:sr. Crap~r
Mr. Cc . .,.

*Mr. Gcar=
7/3/68 M~r. Go

-I ,Mr.

AIRTEL ,Tole.

Miss C :5s

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (PERSONAL ATTENTION: AS
DIRECTOR ROS

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

IMURKIN

Re my cables June 29 and July 1, 1968, pertaining to
bank robbery at Fulham on 6/4/68. Also referring to two other
possible situations in which JAMES EARL RAY is a suspect.

Enclosed herein are two copies of a Metropolitan Police
Report dated 6/29/68. This is a preliminary report and the
contents pertain to the Fulham bank robbery. Also enclosed are
two copies each of pages from the "Police Gazette", one dated
7/3/67 which pertains to attempted robbery of the National Pro
vincial Bank and the other dated 7/6/68 pertaining to a robbery
of a bank in Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth. These are the other
two situations in which RAY is considered to be a suspect.

I hope to obtain photographic copies of the note used
in the Fulhan bank robbery on or about 7/5/68 and I will forward
them.

If desired, the Bureau may furnish the Department of
Justice copies of the enclosed documents under the sane con
siderations as set forth in my cable of 7/1/68.

Also enclosed are two copies of an extract of the
Judgment of Mr. F. MILTON, the presiding Magistrate at Bow
Street Court on 7/2/68. These are furnished for information
and need not be furnished the Departmen t as Mr. Vinson has a
copy of it.

3 - g.ar au (Enc. 8)
1 - itas J('direct)
1 - London
JTM:vw n

I "I

kp

Mr. Tolson
Mr. Deteach
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan
Mr. Contract
Mr. Felt

7/3/68 Mr. Gale
Mr. Rosen
Mr. Sullivan
Mr. Taxel
Mr. TrotterAIRTEL Tele. Room
Miss Homes
Miss Gaady

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (PERSONAL ATTENTION: ASST.
DIRECTOR ROSEN)

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURKIN

Re my cables June 29 and July 1, 1968, pertaining to
bank robbery at Fulham on 6/4/68. Also referring to two other
possible situations in which JAMES EARL RAY is a suspect.

Enclosed herein are two copies of a Metropolitan Police
Report dated 6/29/68. This is a preliminary report and the
contents pertain to the Fulham bank robbery. Also enclosed are
two copies each of pages from the "Police Gazette", one dated
7/3/67 which pertains to attempted robbery of the National Pro-
vincial Bank and the other dated 7/6/68 pertaining to a robberyof a bank in Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth. These are the other
two situations in which RAY is considered to be a suspect.

I hope to obtain photographic copies of the note used
in the Fulham bank robbery on or about 7/5/68 and I will forward
them.

If desired, the Bureau may furnish the Department of
Justice copies of the enclosed documents under the same con-
siderations as set forth in ny cable of 7/1/68.

Also enclosed are two copies of an extract of the
Judgment of Mr. F. MILTON, the presiding Magistrate at Bow
Street Court on 7/2/68. These are furnished for information
and need not be furnished the Departmen t as Mr. Vinson has a
copy of it.

3 -Bureau (Enc. 8)
1 - Lindson J(diregt)
1 - London
JTM:vw
(5) EBI
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Mr. Clh
Mr. Com d
Mr.

7/3/68 dir. GaT

Dir. 'a~

AIRTEL . Tl.TRoomt

,Miss GadyF,

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (PERSONAL ATTENTION: ASS
DIRECTOR ROSEN)

FROM : LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURKIN

Re my cables June 29 and July 1, 1968, pertaining to
bank robbery at Fulham on 6/4/68. Also referring to two other
pos ible situations in which JAMES EARL RAY -is a suspect.

Enclosed herein are two copies of a Metropolitan Police
Report dated 6/29/68. This is a preliminary report and the
contents pertain to the Fulham bank robbery. Also enclosed are
two copies each of pages from the "Police Gazette", one dated
7/3/67 which pertains to attempted robbery of the National Pro
vincial Bank and the other dated 7/6/68 pertaining to a robbery
of a bank in Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth. These are the other
two situations in which RAY is considered -to be a suspect.

I hope to obtain photographic copies of the note used
in the Fulham bank -robbery on or about 7/5/68 and I will forward
them.

If desired, the Bureau may furnish the Department of
Justice copies-of the enclosed documents under the same con

siderations as set forth in my cable of 7/1/68.

Also enclosed are two copies of an extract of the
Judgment of Mr. F. MILTON, the presiding Magistrate at Bow
Street Court on 7/2/68. These are furnished for information
and need not be furnished the Department as Mr. Vinson has a

* copy of it.
p3

3 - ur au (Enc. 8)
1 -i J('d)sn e t) -.

1 - London
JTM :vw --

(5) Lei?
- sd

Mr. Tolson
Mr. Detsach
Mr. Mohr
Mr. Bishop
Mr. Casper
Mr. Callahan
Mr. Conrad
Mr. Felt

7/3/68 Mr. Gale
Mr. Rosen
Mr. Sullivas
Mr. Tavel
Mr. Trotter

AIRTEL Tele. Room
Miss Homes
Miss Candy

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) (PERSONAL ATTENTION: ASST.
DIRECTOR ROSEN)

FROM: LEGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P)

MURKIN

Re my cables June 29 and July 1, 1968, pertaining to
bank robbery at Fulhan on 6/4/68. Also referring to two other
possible situations in which JAMES EARL RAY is a suspect.

Enclosed herein are two copies of a Metropolitan Police
Report dated 6/29/68. This is a preliminary report and the
contents pertain to the Fulham bank robbery. Also enclosed are
two copies each of pages from the "Police Gazette", one dated
7/3/67 which pertains to attempted robbery of the National Pro-
vincial Bank and the other dated 7/6/68 pertaining to a robbery
of a bank in Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth. These are the other
two situations in which RAY is considered to be a suspect.

I hope to obtain photographic copies of the note used
in the Fulham bank robbery on or about 7/5/68 and I will forward
them.

If desired, the Bureau may furnish the Department of
Justice copies of the enclosed documents under the same con-
siderations as set forth in my cable of 7/1/68.

Also enclosed are two copies of an extract of the
Judgment of Mr. F. MILTON, the presiding Magistrate at Bow
Street Court on 7/2/68. These are furnished for information
and need not be furnished the Departmen t as Mr. Vinson has a
copy of it.

3 Pureau (Enc. 8)
1 - L'inison J(diregt)
1 - London
JTM:vw
(5) EBI
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EXTRADXTIONI OF, JAMES EARL RAY

JLDGMNT OF ZM. P. MT,TON

- After- telling the Court of the Statemont made

by Sneyd in the lunch recess in which the accused reiterated

his denial of Mr. Butler's evidence and said that he had

requested an audience with Mr.Arthur Hlaynes which had been

denied him, the Magistrate said that this Statement could n 't

alter his decision. He knew nothing of its contents, and it

was sufficient that the StAtcmcnt had beon made. in, any case

only an English Lawyer has a right of audience in an English

Court, and in fact the case for the accused could not have

been put more persuasively.

Mr. Milton said that the United States was

seeking Extradit-on for two offences: one aleging that he is

James Earl Ray, convicted in-1960 for robbery in the first

degree, the other alleging that he murdered Dr. King in

Tennessee. In delivering his judgment he had considered the

-following points:

1. Was there such evidence as would enable him

to commit the accused for trfal had the alleged offence taken

place in England. His answer to this was"yes" and this was

"not contested by the defence. 1

2. He now came to the question of robbery by means

of a dangerous and a deadly weapon. Mr. Frisby had contended

that this is not n Extradition crime, although it is dear

conceded that the point was technicl' .t Mr. Milton felt F

that it was rig.: to wate the oi s ib y--o the

Is. windi,viduaFw. was r` 4: c :an."in the M:isr r Statutes t.-

EXTRADITION OF JAMES EARL RAY

JUDGMENT OF MR. F. MILTON

After telling the Court of the Statement made

by Sncyd in the lunch recess in which the accused reiterated

his denial of Mr. Butler's evidence and said that he had

requested an audience with Mr. Arthur Haynes which had been

denied him, the Magistrate said that this Statement could not

alter his decision. He knew nothing of its contents, and it
was sufficient that the Statement had been made. In. any case

only an English Lawyer has a right of audience in an English

Court, and in fact the case for the accused could not have

been put more persuasively.

Mr. Milton said that the United States was

seeking Extradition for two offences: one alleging that he is

James Earl Ray, convicted in 1960 for robbery in the first

degree, the other alleging that he murdered Dr. King in

Tennessee. In delivering his judgment he had considered the

following points:-

1. Was there such evidence as would enable him

to commit the accused for trial had the alleged offence taken

place in England. His answer to this was"yes" and this was

not contested by the defence.

2. He now came to the question of robbery by means

of a dangerous and a deadly weapon. Mr. Frisby had contended

that this is not an Extradition crime, although it is clear

that robbery with violence is such a crime. Mr. Frisby had

conceded that the point was technical, that Mr. Milton felt

that it was right to cake the point as the liberty of the

individual was in question. In the Missouri Statutes the

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2.

crime was robbery in the first degree. In our Larceny Act, 1861

the offence w robbory with violence was lumped together with

armed robbery in the same section (Section 43). -The Schedule

to the Act of 1870 and the treaty embrace those offences

comprehensively, and in this'instance one should look at Section

56 of the LA 1861 which deals with various types of breaking,

whereas the Act and the Treaty only refer to houso-breaking. It
r

had been hold elsewhere that shop-breaking included other types

of breaking. In our Larceny Act 1916 robbery with violence and
..

armed robbery were part of the same section and the same punishment

applied to both. Mr. Milton therefore held that -this was an
k

Extraditon offence.

3. Mr. Milton then came to the murder charge. He

said that the defence Counsel had been very persuasive, that

there had been much argument as to what was an.offence of a

political character. He said that many would say that such an

act cannot be defined.

It had been said that Dr. King was a nationally

known and controversial figure and whilst his campaigning was

itself-non-violent violence had often resulted from his activities

Mr. Milton had been asked to dhy that the murder of Dr. King

was a political offence.zo to hold however would be to extend

the meaning of the Act and the case law too far. Even in Lord

Reid's speech (upon which.the Defence had relied) passages that

were quoted fall far short of including murder (i.e. this type

of murder) as a political act ZMr.!.ilton then read part o.

Lord Raid's speech/. Mr. il.on said that although Chis wezt

further than Castioni it fell short of bringing into the definition

of a political act what on the face of it is an individual act

comi tted in the absence of insurrection in a country which is

a democracy and where normal electoral procedures prevail. Mr.

2.

crimo was robbery in the first degree. In our Larcony Act, 1861

the offence with robbery with violence was lumped together with

armed robbery in the same section (Section 43) The Schedule

to the Act of 1870 and the treaty embrace those offences

comprehensively, and in this instance one should look at Section

56 of the LA 1861 which deals with various types of breaking,

whereas the Act and the Treaty only refer to house-breaking. It
had been hold elsewhere that shop-breaking included other types

of breaking. In our Larceny Act 1916 robbery with violence and

armed robbery were part of the same section and the same punishment

applied to both. Mr. Milton therefore held that this was an

Extraditon offence.

3. Mr. Milton then came to the murder charge. He

said that the defence Counsel had been very persuasive, that

there had been much argument as to what was an offence of a

political character. He said that many would say that such an

act cannot be defined.

It had been said that Dr. King was a nationally

known and controversial figure and whilst his campaigning was

f.non-violent violence had often resulted from his activities.

Mr. Milton had been asked to say that the murder of Dr. King

was a political offence. so to hold however would be to extend

the meaning of the Act and the case law too far. Even in Lord

Reid's speech (upon which the Defence had relied) passages that

were quoted fall far short of including murder (i.e. this type

of murder) as a political act Mr.Milton then read part of

Lord Roid's speech Mr. Milson said that although this went

further than Castioni it fell short of bringing into the definition

of a political act what on the face of it is an individual act

committed in the absence of insurrection in a country which is

a democracy and where normal electoral procedures prevail. Mr.
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3.

Milton referred to Lord Radcliffo's speoch on page 591.

Ho said that noneof those conceptions covered the case of

the assassination of a man who although influential was not

in charge of the government, nor took part in a campaign to

,get rid of the government. Even if there had been such ev.;dence

Mr. Milton was more than doubtful as to the success of such

a campaign to got rid of the government.
IMr. Milton said that the accused had denied

doing it. Xf this,and the evidence that the person who was

killed was a political figure which caused it a political sdzso

ws the only evidence put forward Mr. Milton was not satisfied

with it. Both the submissions fail and the accused would be

committed to prison to await Extradition. However, the accused

had fifteen days in which to apply for Haoeas Corpus. The

accused would be granted an emergency legal aid certificate,

and on the English charges would be remanded in custody until

9th July,

e-/

3.

Milton referred to Lord Radcliffe's speech on page 591.

He said that none of those conceptions covered the case of

the assassination of a man who although influential was not

in charge of the government, nor took part in a campaign to

get rid of tho government. Even if there had been such evidence

Mr. Milton was more than doubtful as to the success of such

a campaign to got rid of the government.

Mr. Milton said that the accused had denied

doing it. If this, and the evidence that the person who was

killed was a political figure (which caused it a political sense
made offence)

was the only evidence put forward Mr. Milton was not satisfied

with it. Both the submissions fail and the accused would be

committed to prison to await Extradition. However, the accused

had fifteen days in which to apply for Habeas Corpus. The

accused would be granted an emergency legal aid certificate,

and on the English charges would be remanded in custody until

9th July,
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Police Gazette
, Thursday, June 6, 1968
=1 "' Vol. LV No.133

Pub!!shed by Authority
All manuscript for publication MUST COMPLY WITH POLICE GAZETTE REGULATIONS
and the envolope should be addressed "THE COMMISSIONEA OF POLICE, NEW
SCOTLAND YARD, S.W.1" with "C.R.O. (P.G.)" in the toD left corner
Matter for circulation under the headings "COMMONWEALTH CITIZENS" or "ALIENS"
should be addressed "THE ALIENS REGISTRATION OFFICE. 10, LAMB'S COND IT
STREET, THEOBALDS ROAD, W.C.1" I

JOHN WALDR N
COMMISSIONER OF POLICE OF THE METROPOLIS

Wanted
1 Devon and Cornwall, Plymouti-Robbery, 2.57 p.m. 31st ult. Entered bank,

threatened cashiers with revolver and ordered money to be placed in brown paper
carrier bag. Stole money and ordered staff to lie on floor before leaving.-Man,

I.

I v

4.4

b. 1929 to 1934, 5ft. 9in., c. sallow (may be sun-tanned), h. black (wavy, brushed back),
aquiline nose; wearing green/grey jacket and green plaid shirt. Witnesses state that
artist's impression of man wanted for murder at M.P. (BD), vide Special Notice, 6-12-67,
is a truer likeness of offender. Det. Supt. Roberts in case.

2 Beds. and Luton, Luton-Larcony, 5.45 p.m. 11th inst. With others (in custody)
boarded train on route from Bedford to London, entered guard's van and stole parcels
from mail bags. Transferred to another train at Luton, saw guard approaching and
absconded.-Stephen Fitzgerald, b. Traloc 26-12-32. 5ft. 7in., c. fresh, h. back
(curly), e. brown, Mom, True Love, Pat, neart. Two scrols rt., sword, serpent I. arm.
Freruer's Kihrm' 'L-. D.S So ..is. " Trvi,;r Cm'1ss>D t:c,2 C,;

our Copy

CONFIDENTIAL
Police Gazette

Thursday, June 6, 1968
Vol. LV No. 133

Published by Authority
All manuscript for publication MUST COMPLY WITH POLICE GAZETTE REGULATIONS
and the envelope should be addressed "THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE, NEW
SCOTLAND YARD, S.W.1" with "C.R.O. (P.G.)" in the top left corner

Matter for circulation under the headings "COMMONWEALTH CITIZENS" or "ALIENS"
should be addressed "THE ALIENS REGISTRATION OFFICE. 10, LAMB'S CONDUIT

STREET, THEOBALDS ROAD, W.C.1"

JOHN WALDRON
COMMISSIONER OF POLICE OF THE METROPOLIS

Wanted

1 Devon and Cornwall, Plymouth-Robbery, 2.57 p.m. 31st ult. Entered bank,
threatened cashiers with revolver and ordered money to be placed in brown paper
carrier bag. Stole money and ordered staff to lie on floor before leaving.-Man,

b. 1929 to 1934, 5ft. 9in., C. sallow (may be sun-tanned), h. black (wavy, brushed back),
aquiliné nose; wearing green/grey jacket and green plaid shirt. Witnesses state that
artist's impression of man wanted for murder at M.P. (BD), vide Special Notice, 6-12-67,
is a truer likeness of offender. Det. Supt. Roberts in case.

2 Beds. and Luton, Luton-Larceny, 5.45 p.m. 11th inst. With others (in custody)
boarded train en route from Bedford to London, entered guard's van and stole parcels
from mail bags. Transferred to another train at Luton, saw guard approaching and
absconded.-Stephen Fitzgerald, b. Tralee 26-12-32, 5ft. 7in., C. fresh, h. black
(curly), e. brown, Mom, True Love, Pat, heart, two scrolls rt., sword, serpent 1. arm.

Frequents Kilburn (L.). D.S. Sparkes, British Transport Commission Police in case.
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CONFIDEN:T1 L

wO ,, No. 154, V LI\

All naotmus(ipt for ublienation must comply with P.G. Regulations and tho envelope should

he aalhfire " To: Coussl.ionhI or Pot:I:, Nmvw Sco~rr,ow YARD, S.W.1" with " 0..0
a (P.G.) " in the top left corner.

JjtaMtter for circulation unrder the headi " Connionwealth Citizens " or " Aliens " sh ald

be wdre1Ssd *Tm: Ar.u-si EECaItRATtrm Orac:, 10, L~Bi'S CoNDUIT SRainT, TuEoB.LDs

RoAD, W.C.1 ".
JOSEPH SIMPSON,

2'The Commissio,ner of Police of the Metropolis.

Special Notice
MURDER

M.P. (ED).-At 11.20 a.m. 29th ult., a man entered the National Provincial Sank,

74, Sloane Street, pushed a note demanding money across the counter, produced a

firearm and attempted to rob an employee. The alarm was raised and the man fled.

A chase ensued and in a near-by cul-de-sac Anthony Robin Fletcher, who had joined
in the chase, was shot dead.

Wanted--ANX, b. 1937 to 1939, 5ft. gin., proportionate build, c. sallow or IcneJ

(swarthy), h. dk. (thick, inclined bushy), softly spoken ; (may be of Mediterraneana

i~ji

II

%. ~."a

CONFIDENTIAL

THE

POLICE GAZETTI
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY.

NEW SERIES the MONDAY, JULY 3, 1967 No. 154, VOL. LIV

All manuscript for publication must comply with P.G. Regulations and the envelope should

be addressed THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE, NEW SCOTLAND YARD, S.W.I " with "C.R.O.

(P.G.)
" in the top left corner.

Matter for circulation under the headings
" Commonwealth Citizens " or "Aliens" should

be addressed "THE ALIENS REGISTRATION OFFICE, 10, LAMB'S CONDUIT STREET, THEOBALDS

ROAD, W.C.I ".
JOSEPH SIMPSON,

The Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis.

Special Notice
MURDER

M.P. (BD).-At- 11.20 a.m. 29th ult., a man entered the National Provincial Bank,

74, Sloane Street, pushed a note demanding money across the counter, produced a

firearm and attempted to rob an employee. The alarm was raised and the man fled.

A chase ensued and in a near-by cul-de-sac Anthony Robin Fletcher, who had joined

in the chase, was shot dead.

Wanted-MIAN, b. 1937 to 1939, 5ft. 9in., proportionate build, C. sallow or tanned

(swarthy), h. dk. (thick, inclined bushy), softly spoken ; (may be of Mediterranean

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2 POLGICE GAZE'TE J 967

SPECIAL NOTICE -rontinuied.

extraction) ; wearing dk. brown and green mixture sports jacket with pronounced
vertical dk. stripes, dk. or brown mixture trousers.

The firearm, which has not been found, was a 7.65mm. (.32) automatic pistol.
It is asked that all such weapons found, handed to Police, or found in possession of
persons coming into Police custody since 11.20 a.m. 29th ult., be carefully preserved
for fingerprints and forensic examination.

The wanted man may attempt to leave the country and special attention should
be paid at sea and air-ports and other likely places.

The photographs reproduced are impressions of witnesses and it is requested
that suggestions as to identity, recovery of the firearm and details of any robbery where
a threatening note and a firearm have been used by the offender be forwarded to Det.
Supt. Huntley, telephone No. 01-539 1113, 2632 or 2466.

Wanted

1.-C.R.O.-Order of Recall to B.T.-Ronald Bushell, alias Ronald Dennis Bushell,
C.R.O. No. 67342-61, b. Shepherd.s Bush (L.) 4-4-46. 5fft. Din., c. fresh, h. fair,

tf[4

Photograph taken 21-10-68

e. hazel, scar chin. back of hand,. Sentenced to U.T. at C.L.S.. 26-3-64, for house
breaking w.i. Releasei. 24-11-66, to Care of Borstal Division. C.A.C.A. Cons.
for larceny. taking motor vehicle without consent. housebreaking, etc., at M.P. (D,
H and N). If fond to be in honest employment, Order of Recall should not be
enforced. but report forwardod for information of Home Oflice. Prison Dept. Supn.
expires, 23-11-1i . alter nl(lI (hii" shoUld nt Ue arre'(d oni the Order.

2.-C.R.O.-Absconding, 30t h t.. frm Usk B.I.--- L'ns:Wiliara 1 iacs, C.R1.O. No.
23270-6:3. b. Kim-Nmo 'l. Bristol 7-3-46, 51t. Dini.. c. fresh, bt. brown, e. blue, scar
rt. eyebrow. Cons. for larceny. Top. store and ga rg*breahiri at Staple Hill and

2 POLICE GAZETTE J 1967

SPECIAL NOTICE-continued.

extraction) ; wearing dk. brown and green mixture sports jacket with pronounced
vertical dk. stripes, dk. or brown mixture trousers.

The firearm, which has not been found, was a 7.65mm. (.32) automatic pistol.
It is asked that all such weapons found, handed to Police, or found in possession of
persons coming into Police custody since 11.20 a.m. 29th ult., be carefully preserved
for fingerprints and forensic examination.

The wanted man may attempt to leave the country and special attention should
be paid at sea and air-ports and other likely places.

The photographs reproduced are impressions of witnesses and it is requested
that suggestions as to identity, recovery of the firearm and details of any robbery where
a threatening note and a firearm have been used by the offender be forwarded to Det.
Supt. Huntley, telephone No. 01-589 1113, 2632 or 2466.

Wanted

1.-C.R.O.-Order of Recall to B.T.-Ronald Bushell, alias Ronald Dennis Bushell,
C.R.O. No. 67342-61, b. Shepherds Bush (L.) 4-4-46, 5ft. 9in., c. fresh, h. fair,

Photograph taken 21-10-66

e. hazel, scar chin. back of hands. Sentenced to B.T. at C.L.S., 26-3-64, for house-

breaking w.i. Released. 24-11-66, to Care of Borstal Division, C.A.C.A. Cons.
for larceny. taking motor vehicle without consent, housebreaking, etc., at M.P. (D,
H and N). If found to be in honest employment. Order of Recall should not be
enforced. but report forwarded for information of Home Office, Prison Dept. Supn.
expires, 23-11-68. after which date he should not be arrested on the Order.

2-C.R.0.-Absconding, 30th ult.. from Usk B.I.-Ernest William Hines, C.R.O. No.
23270-63. b. Kingswood. Bristol 7-3-48, 5ft. 9in.. C. fresh, h. brown, e. blue, scar
rt. eyebrow. Cons. for larceny. shop. store and garagebreaking at Staple Hill and
Kingswood.
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T-t No. 78(Unuruled) , °(1) METROPOLITAN POLICE

- Reference :""/113 ........ .S T A TI0......:3 ; ....... A IN .to papers .....n................N

Registry Folio No................................

-,_:..x~ .... 9

cooita-by c rnon ate" riha=0vr yezooo

up ccnb,.,'sof' t'b brn otnrr c :d oa±nc Z95 1O~soeca. 1

2. . r ~tod u~ta by thia rn van 2i Catercd t.:o bRA and

b.~na to Vr. wd,r VIMSY Ca osink ca&.1c an,pli ~V~np bo

tbc ncrobbo'c3 : .c tt= co zd14

w as :a 2UbrzOucnt1,Z oum~te to theo~~ n B:.a:ch Nov.
pu'Lns d'v I'orra nQ.- .. ydr±n - 4ot. * .n . Mr a«a71.'º Y~rrZZ"

- ti.- Thi 1n ±e1")rint 1nD v~wo= h-c 'O boca Vo:>1t,ivc2y? ±Ieni±1cd

remandod in cua;tocy charoCd with (.) 13.2.egol anti to thi n

cotr-: nd (a) D aloCin a ti:=~~* tr edition proce3Zig

*aro in 1 nnd rely iva toan ocsl nte o. r%;r cozzitted by

r. yd I : Ur1todcSt"tr~ su" n :u.

- 540 sor, ~ i'.n: £ :-nt ov doc~ Th *11vvI z c,4dec =

* c cmaatblo to cubotitinto tbtechargo o:'robborxy 'opa t

-All minutes to be numbered in consecutive order. Continue on other side if necessary.

. . .~ , .:, , ,......w~ .... «. r.. ... +..rr... . ~ ! e Y + u -+w

No. 728 (Unruled)

METROPOLITAN POLICE

C.O 202/68/609
Reference Pathec1226/a/ca. STATION. DIVN.to papers Divnl.

29th June, E.
Registry Folio No 196

TO Detective

1. This report deals with an offenco of nrmed robbery

consitted by a can armed with c revolver type firearm who on

Tuesday 4th June, 1968, at about 2.13 D.M.D entered bank

premises at 7. Clcn Attlee Parade, North End Road, S.R.6., held

up needersof the bank stnff and obtained C95 10s. cash.

2. The method used by this nnn wan he entered the bank and

hended to Er. Edward VINEY a bank cachior, a pink paper bag

on which zas written "Place All C5-10 Pound Notes in this Bag".

Produced the firearm in consequence of which Mr. Vincy
took a bundle of 05 notes Irco the next till and gave them to
the robbor.

3. The pink paper bog son loft behind at the scene and this
was subsequently submitted to the Fingerprint Branch, New

Scotland Yara, for a ninhydrin examination as a result as which

a right thumb impression BOS round on the bag.

4. This fingerprint impression has been positively identified
as being identical with the right thunb fingerprint impacsion
of Facton noorne SIDYD. C.R.D. No. who 10 at present

resended in custody charged with (1) illegal entry to this

country and (2) poccessing a firearm. Extradition proceedings

are in hand relative to an offence of murder committed by

sneya in the United States of America.

5. Apart for the fingerprint evicence the following evidence

is available to substantiate the charge of robbory against

snoyd.

M.P.
All minutes to be numbered in consecutive order. Continue on other side if necessary.
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6. Membemo of the bank staff who saw this man and can-positively

identify him are as follows:

7. Mr. Rdward VINEY, a Bank Clerk,, of 122, Roxethgreen Avenue,

South Harrow, Middlesex, was the cashier to whom the note was

presented and he will give evidence of seeing the pistol held

by the man and of going to the next till along the counter where[

he spoke Miss Penelope Mary LORD, a Bank Cashier, of 30,- Elthiron

Road, Fulham, S.W.6., and told her of the robbery..

8. Mr.. Viney took a bundle of £5 notes from Miss Lord's

-till and handed them to the robber. Whilst he did this Miss

Lord went to the back office of the bank which- is occupied by

Mr. Alan Cardinal PBRKINS the Bank Manager of li1, Consfield

Avenue, New Malden, Surrey, and told him. what was happening.

Mr. Perkins looked from his office door and saw the robber

he then went into his office and started to dial 999, when he

heard a noise which he thought was a shot but which was in fact

caused by Mr. Raymond Llewellyn HEATH, a Bank Cashier, of

32, Gastein Road, Fulham, S.a.6., who saw the man leaning over

the counter, started to go towards him, saw the gun, stopped

and slammed his till shut. In the meantime during the

disturbance caused by the closing of this till which Mr. Viney

and Miss Lord thought was a shot the robber left the bank.

9. Police were called, the area searched but no ftrace

, of the robber found. i (Detective Inspector Batchelor) attended

the scene with other officers at 2.25 p.m., where I took

possession of the pink paper bag which had been taken from

the bank counter by Mr. Heath (Exhibit R.H.1) into Mr. Perkins

office and placed on a chair.

10. Later that Afternoon a Police photographer, Mr. Colin pURDUE

-a 1

` !' . k u a.. N!"p:M"^r"q".'n! '^.~pwRw'., y ny,+ .t~r,!' . ;;x':f'+ rY "h!r...+,.
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6: Members of the bank staff who saw this man and can positively
identify him are as follows:-

7. Mr. Edward VINEY, a Bank Clerk, of 122, Roxethgreen Avenue,

South Harrow, Middlesex, was the cashier to whom the note was

presented and he will give evidence of seeing the pistol held

by the man and of going to the next till along the counter where

he spoke Miss Penelope Mary LORD, a Bank Cashier, of 30, Elthiron

Road, Fulham, S.W.6., and told her of the robbery.

8. Mr. Viney took a bundle of £5notes from Miss Lord's

till and handed them to the robber. Whilst he did this Miss

Lorá went to the back office of the bank which is occupied by

Mr. Alan Cardinal PERKINS, the Bank Manager of 114, Consfield

Avenue, New Malden, Surrey, and told him what was happening.

Mr. Perkins looked from his office door and saw the robber

he then went into his office and started to dial 999, when he

heard a noise which he thought was a shot but which was in fact

caused by Mr. Raymond Llewellyn HEATH, a Bank Cashier, of

32, Gastein Road, Fulham, S.W.6., who saw the man leaning over

the counter, started to go towards him, saw the gun, stopped

and slammed his till shut. In the meantime during the

disturbance caused by the closing of this till which Mr. Viney

and Miss Lord thought was a shot the robber left the bank.

9. Police were called, the area searched but no trace

of the robber found. I (Detective Inspector Batchelor) attended

the scene with other officers at 2.25 p.m., where I took

possession of the pink paper bag which had been taken from

the bank counter by Mr. Heath (Exhibit R.H.1) into Mr. Perkins

office and placed on a chair.

10. Later that afternoon a Police photographer, Mr. Colin PURDUE
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Photographozb, Photographic Section, Now Gootlcnd Yard , visited
tho balt Dron±aca cnd theX'C tookC z~± photosrapha of tho an

and tho pink Ppovc bo* TZhoe photographi aro in an olburz

attachcd (Exhibit 04,P 1)*

lie Luing the courco of r'ollco cnquirico It woo cotablifahed

that tho robber a±'tcr co witting this3 ofione o entomad a tailors
chop altuatod at tho corner of~ 7orth nd Rloa and Lillio iPon4,

2.;i.6. # whore he woo coon by s"A.1obai 'n=n -TAYr A a shop

oeiocnt or* 233,# North E~nd Road# Fulhor-9 g..6. Thin witneas
wvill coy that at about 2.20 ,pz~ a rnca ar into ther hop

from the north .:.d Pond entrance# u.alIkod -straight through theV
shop to the Lillie Road exit,, loo~cad ..round him f'or about-hallr

-a minuto and then lookocd at Como trousers on tho racka bohin
Vr. T rrtas counter*- Tho chop a~zotant aopproachcd thins =on#

aeod ir he could holp hiss but rcoivad no cnz or .4r on this

gran %who picked up a pair of~ trO'l~eora and ataertod to ozamino the me'

12. Luring the couroo of~ his otoy in the cho)p ix p rlotd

of thi'co or four r"inutco. This man rauzod to allow ~&

'rarmo to rmonsuro either hie unint or his :nsido log but just

lookod-at troucere. as ii' to pazon tiMa ovwoy. Ile then lef7t
the shop by the L1111o Food exit.
130 All mctborj of tho barac uto;. hrvo deocribod the f'ob:i=

onds their denoriptio z fits Sneyd an aloo d~oca tho ckior iption
_ - r

given by M¶r.la~s

141 r:ofac ZA oregoinj It uill bo neon there is e alvidec

to Provo t oenofo robbery aogalnotOnoydv both by
moons of the fingecrprint round, on the bets and his identi;ication
by this bank otaf? and !Ar. Tams all of~ whom coy they would
recosaisso this' =an a roin

.' Y - .s . .w...... .M.+.~ ll"n r 1!..!'' M } 'N n . ..{rNr
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Photographer, Photographic Section, New Scotland Yord, visited
the bank promises and there took six photographs of the bank

and the Dink paper bag. Those photographs are in on olbum

attached (Exhibit C.P.1).

11. During the course of Polico enquiries it was established

that the robber after committing this offence entered a tailors
shop situated at the corner of North End Road and Lillio Road,

s.m.6., where he was seen by Mr. John Brven CAMPO a shop

assistant of 2992. North End Roca, Fulhom, S.W.6. This witness

will say that at about 2.20 D.M.D a zon carro into the shop

from tho North End Rond entrance, walked straight through the

chop to the Lillic Road oxit, looko& sround him for about holf
a cínutoand then looked at CCDD trousers on the racko behind

Hr. Times counter. The chop assistant approached this man,

asked ir he could hold him but received no answer from this
man who Dicked up a pair of troucers and started to ezamino them.

12. During the course of his stay in the shop, a period
of three or four minutes. This man refused to allow yrs.

Tameo to consuro oither his waint or his insido leg but just
lookoa at trousers ao if to pass timo away. Ho then left
the shop by the Lillio Road exit.
13. All members or the bank stoff have Concribed the robber

and their description fits sneyd an aloo does tho description

given by Mr. Tamos.

14. From the foregoing it will be ocon there is emplo ovidence

to provo the offence or robbery against Snoyd, both "oy

LICENS of the fingerprint found on the bag and his identification
by the bank staff and Mr. Teres all of whom day they would

recognico this son again.
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14. Ramon George SNEYD, who is an American National was

arrested on 8th June, 1968, at London Airport and was later

charged at Cannon Row Police Station with being found in the

possession of a forged passport and possessing a firearm containing

five rounds of live ammunition.

15. The prisoner as previously mentioned is the subject of

extradition proceedings relative to the murder of Doctor Martin.

Luther King, a coloured civil rights leader and which took place

on 4th April, 1968 at Memphis, Tennessee, United States of

America. The proceedings of extradition are in an advanced

stage and it is anticipated they will be completed on Tuesday

2nd July, 1968, at Bow Street Magistrates Court. If

extradition proceedings are successful it is considered no

further proceedings will be taken in relation to the charges

of possessing a forged passport and that of a firearm containing

live ammunition.

16. The latter offences have been reported to the Director

of Public Prosecutions by virtue of correspondence 201/68/94

and Mr. Hopkins of the latter department is conducting the case

on behalf of the Police.

17. It will be appreciated that Sneyd has not yet been

questioned for the offence previously mentioned in the report

of robbery but this will be done on Tuesday 2nd July, 1968,

in the presence of his solicitor Mr. Eugene of Michael Dresden

and Co., Solicitors, of No. 32, Tavistock Street, W.C.2.

It is anticipated that he will admit the offence of robbery

and the necessity of holding an identification parade wi :'be°; .

obviated.

18. I ask that copies of this report, together with copy

.. ."...n-. -n-hw+.+.wr w~w .... +.. .w.....w... -,r.. w ^ .,, . r..,.._ .. _.. _ !^~w - .+yw.w...V
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14. Ramon George SNEYD, who is an American National was

arrested on 8th June, 1968, at London Airport and was later
charged at Cannon Row Police Station with being found in the

possession of a forged passport and possessing a firearm containing
five rounds of live ammunition.

15. The prisoner as previously mentioned is the subject of
extradition proceedings relative to the murder of Doctor Martin

Luther King, a coloured civil rights leader and which took place
on 4th April, 1968 at Memphis, Tennessee, United States of

America. The proceedings of extradition are in an advanced

stage and it is anticipated they will be completed on Tuesday

2nd July, 1968, at Bow Street Magistrates Court. If
extradition proceedings are successful it is considered no

further proceedings will be taken in relation to the charges

of possessing a forged passport and that of a firearm containing
live ammunition.

16. The latter offences have been reported to the Director
of Public Prosecutions by virtue of correspondence 201/68/94

and Mr. Hopkins of the latter department is conducting the case

on behalf of the Police.

17. It will be appreciated that Sneyd has not yet been

questioned for the offence previously mentioned in the report

of robbery but this will be done on Tuesday 2nd July, 1968,

in the presence of his solicitor Mr. Eugene of Michael Dresden

and Co., Solicitors, of No. 32, Tavistock Street, W.C.2.

It is anticipated that he will admit the offence of robbery

and the necessity of holding an identification parade will be

obviated.

18. I ask that copies of this report, together with copy
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¶ tntementa, otcep bo-4101orxdc:1 to tho of'±'co or tho
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statements, otc. be forwarded to the office or the

Director of Public Prosecutions, in ordor that a representative
attend Court to conduct the prosecution on the remond hearing.
in relation to the further offence of robbery.

BatereenDetective Inapector.
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INDRX TO STATEMENTS

Name Page No.

VINEY, Mr. Edward 1 - 2

LORD, Miss Penclope Mary 3 - 4

PERKINS, Mr. Alan Cardinal 5 - 7

HEATH, Reymond Llewellyn 8 - 10
BATCHELOR, John Detective Inspector 'F's 11

PUPDUE, Colin Photographer 12

TAMES, John Bryan 13 - 16

DOCUMENT

Album of Photographs 17
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.~~~ --8 adigon,W.9.;
S". 8 78 No. 991E

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Edward VINEY1 Statem ent of .................................................................................................. :

S.' Agoof Vitne (ifover 21 enter " over 21 ")...... ... ........................
Bank Clerk w

0coupaution of Witness.................................................... e..................................... ....... .......
``re''122 Roxeth reen Avenue. 'South Harrow, Middlesex: ..
Address'. . .t.... . .. ......... A ....... ..... ............................ ....... .

........ ....... ...................................................................... ....... ................

-- ~ I am employed by the -London Trustees

Savings Bank at their branch at Clem Attlee Parade,

North End'Road, Fulham, S.S'.

At about 2.10p today, 4th Ju 968;,

I went to the counter and opened. my. till to continue

-business- At this time, Miss LORD another of the' `y

- ..- y cashiers was serving a woman andthere.vwas a' man"

standing behind this woman forming the start;of a

- -queue- . -.j`
. I called the man over to my window in

preparation to serving him and he passed a paper bag

over to me and on it was written 'Put all the £5 notes

in this bag' On seeing this I looked up and saw that

the man.was holding what appeared to be "a small

. ti - revolver type pistol in his right hand.'

" I immediately shut my-till which i

self-looking so that he could not see'the money that
"~p . _"

was inside it. - The till used by Miss Lord which was

- on my right was still open, and I knew did` not contain

'.much money, so I walked down to--lier, told her that the

man and a gun and told her to tell the Mahager. Ahi I

. did this, I took theibundle of £5 notes out of her till

" X « tbere could not have been more than .. tei , ,and went back

my position where I handed them over to th. mn..

He then stared to t up on to iho

'".r.67.8073 Signed.........3... .... .......... ...................... Signature witnessed by.****

J' *4 ; A,

` f-`+' r , ' }" ",7 », } '" ":' .. r R~x, i } ` ; .i. ~ s :.,. "

a
3-8-39 at
Paddington, W.9.

No. 991E
385-7758

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Edward VINEY
Statement of

Over 21
Ago of Witness (ifover 21 enter "over 21 ")

Occupation of Witness Bank Clerk

Address 122, Roxethgreen Avenue, South Harrow, Middlesex.

I am employed by the London Trustees

Savings Bank at their branch at Clem Attlee Parade,

North End Road, Fulham, S.W.6.

At about 2.10pm today, 4th June, 1968

I went to the counter and opened my till to continue

business. At this time, Miss LORD another of the

cashiers was serving a woman and there was a man

standing behind this woman forming the start of a

queue.

I called the man over to my window in
preparation to serving him and he passed a paper bag

over to me and on it was written 'Put all the £5notes

in this bag! On seeing this I looked up and saw that

the man was holding what appeared to be a small

revolver type pistol in his right hand.

I immediately shut my till which is
self-locking so that he could not see the money that

was inside it. The till used by Miss Lord which was

on my right was still open and I knew did not contain

much money, so I walked down to her, told her that the

man and a gun and told her to tell the Manager. As I
did this, I took theibundle of £5notes out of her till,
there could not have been more than ten and went back

my position where I handed them over to the mon.

He then started to net up on to the

M.r.-67.80733 Signed Signature witnessed by
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No.. oe

. ' STATEMENT OF WITNESS - ,,.

r,N - ! ~~Edward VINE'Y ,-;_;SContinuation of statementoe t .................................... ............ "....... . . .::.... .

counter where he looked towards Mr. HEATH, the other

cashier behind the. counter, then Jumped down ami and

« .there` was a bang and .the man left the Bank by way of the

left hand door. 'I don' t know what the bang was,' I y

thought it' could have been Mr. Heath kicking his box,

4 but it could have been the gun held .by the man going, off.

I immediately..ran to- the road and turned let'

but the man was no where in sight: k

eI would describe the man as being aged

between 35.to 40 years, 5''10"/11" ,tall, black wavy hair

which was short. cut and brushe back, tanned complexion,

cloan shaven and-a round face.' He was wearing pair of

- sun glasses and a dark blue .suit.'

4 I thiik .I would,, be able to recognize the man

gins

This statement, consisting of 2 pages each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge
- ~ and belief and I make it knowmng that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution
. if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

r ~ , y

Dated the At4 day of JunO, , 10 6$

..................................

,'gnaturewitnessedb.......

ele being unable to read the above statement,on

read it to him before he signed it)

Dated the day of 10 ne, .

(Sined).*

..67.80733 " elete if inapplicable,

... j. :..f - .... ,. } . "=^ '"". rM -nr. * :. of mmw.,+ m. " M.*,+r y "u *.wr,r ., *y

No. 991C

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Edward VINEY
Continuation of statement of

counter where he looked towards Mr. HEATH, the other

cashier behind the counter, then jumped down again and

there was a bang and the man left the Bank by way of the

left hand door. I don't know what the bang was, I
thought it could have been Mr. Heath kicking his box,

but it could have been the gun held by the man going off.
I immediately ran to the road and turned left

but the man was no where in sight.
I would describe the man as being aged

between 35 to 40 years, 5° 10"/11" tall, black wavy hair

which was short cut and brushed back, tanned complexion,

clean shaven and a round face. He was wearing a pair of

sun glasses and a dark blue suit.
I think I would be able to recognize the man

again.

This statement, consisting of 2 pages each signed by me, is true to the best ofmy knowledge
and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecutionif I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 4th day of June, 19 68

(Signed)

Signature witnessed by

being unable to read the above statement I,
of

read it to him before he signed it).

Dated the day of 19

(Signed)

.66.80733 Delete if inapplicable,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



13-4-49

No. 091E

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

. Ponelope Mary LORD- Statem en t o ...,.. .......... n u................................................... . ......... n...... r... o......, u....... .. ,.......t........

Ago of Witnm (i over 21 enter " over21 i.....i. .......... ..........:. ...... ............... .......
Bank cashier.Occupation o f£Witness..................................................... ........ ....................... ,......r....... ..................

"-30, Elthiron Road, Fulham, S.W.6.-Addre ..s.30 ,.... hi.on.R oa.,...ulham,..S..W..6...**.*..ss......s....e......................e....en....e.....r..essensaesessesee*e*}****ssseessesseepnegsen
d .... ............................................ Y.......I........... ....... .. * f** *..

- I am employed as a bank cashier by the. London.'

Trustee:; Savings -Bank at their branch at 7, 0lei 'Attlee

Parade, North End Road, Fulham, S.W.6.

' - . . At about 2.10pm yesterday, Tuesday, 4th June,

1968, `I was on duty at my counter at the bank, which is

the second from the right - number 4 till -: ahd on the

immddiate right of Mr. Viney- when he came over to me and

asked -if I had any £5 notes. On looking up I saw a man

on the other side- of the counter holding 'a-gun "inhis right'4

hand and pointing it at us.

As Mr.. Viney reached to my till he said to me,

-Tell Mr. Perkins there is a man with a gun'. As -Mr.

Viney walked back to his position,' the man went ;back that F

way as well and 1- walked over to Mr. Perkins office.

* -' " I told him what' was happening and he told me

.to shut the door and lock .it.. He started to use the

- telephone, - when we heard a loud crash and I thought thAt

some fighting had started. Mr. Perkins put down the phone

and we both wont into. the front office. ' As he got inside

: he started to duck down and I' followed suit, bitt the man.

had -gone by now and Mr. Videy and Mr. Perkins went out

= - to see where he had gone and Mr. Heath went "to telephone'"

the Police.

- 1 cannot describe the man very well as I only

glanced at him and once C saw, the g whi "1 p eared to'

.r."7.89733 Signed......94#.kx .................................... Signature witness by.. .

" - c. .,~' .--*,-",

.,..;, .. ,,,.,.x . ...Y. . . ....-e ... -. »m' ,q. -U....' "«ux-'.^.*- - 1. -,^ +r +!M""- ;"N e' "".".eU~ c. U"n,.,. ,"

as
13-4-49

No. 991E

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Statement of Penelope Mary LORD

Age ofWitness (ifover 21 enter over 21 " 19

Bank cashier
Occupation of Witness

Address 30, Elthiron Road, Fulham, S.W.6.

I am employed as a bank cashier by the London

Trustee: Savings Bank at their branch at 7, Clem Attlee

Parade, North End Road, Fulham, S.W.6.

At about 2.10pm yesterday, Tuesday, 4th June,

1968, I was on duty at my counter at the bank, which is
the second from the right - number 4 till - and on the

immediate right of Mr. Viney; when he came over to me and

asked if I had any £5notes. On looking up I saw a man

on the other side of the counter holding a gun in his right
hand and pointing it at us.

As Mr. Viney reached to my till he said to me,

Tell Mr. Perkins there is a man with a gun'. As Mr.

Viney walked back to his position, the man went back that

way as well and I walked over to Mr. Perkins office.
I told him what was happening and he told me

to shut the daor and lock it. He started to use the

telephone, when we heard a loud crash and I thought that
some fighting had started. Mr. Perkins put down the phone

and we both went into the front office. As he got inside
he started to duck down and I followed suit, but the man

had gone by now and Mr. Viney and Mr. Perkins went out

to see where he had gone and Mr. Health went to telephone

the Police.

I cannot describe the man very well as I only

glanced at him and once I saw the sun which appeared to
r-67-80733 Signed P.M hord Signature witnessed by

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



109.

- ~~ STATEDMNT OF WITNE SS

Contiuation of statement of......E2flo ?eTTI^,y LO

p ~ be a small revolver type gun, 1 djdnt t look at himany

' ' - more. I would say that he was "about 35 years;of 'age,

' _ -about 5' 10" tal2.,-had bla'ck wavy hair which vias short

cut and brushed back, tanned complexion and high

` ~ cheekbones.- e had a long thin face and'word" dark

= .;< sun glasses and a dark blue suit.' I am not certain 4

whether I would recognize him again. "i

was ~ I eter checked my till and f~ound that it
*~ ~ ~ ~ a Z95.10.Od deficient.' 4-. .4.

.. - _ to' « _-" '- .-i.-

Thssatmn, cosstn of2pgsec ind ym,i ret hebs fm nweg

' ;

- 4 1

~~~~~~~~o edif to have wilfully htae ine it).tigwihIkowt efleo ont eiv ob re

* - IDated the 5hdayof Jn 98

x-.'7803 -" Deeine inb inappabovistaelen

- ~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~...y".r. Sy.«..,..~-".r"....,.-+» m. ,. _, ivncur .r,..,»."". .rr .. ,,.....4.. r w" "'q~<,..,...."y'e.....a

No. 991C

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Continuation of statement of Penelope Mary LORD

be a small revolver type gun, I didn't look at him any

more. I would say that he was about 35 years of age,

about 5' 10" tall, had black wavy hair which was short

cut and brushed back, tanned complexion and high

cheekbones. He had a long thin face and wore dark

sun glasses and a dark blue suit. I am not certain

whether I would recognize him again.

I leter checked my till and found that it
was £95.10.0adeficient.

This statement, consisting of 2 pages each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge
and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution
if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 5th day of June 1968.,

(Signed) P Mbhand

Signature witnessed by

being unable to read thr above statement I,

of

read it to him before he signed it).

Dated the day of 19

(Signed)

-67-80733 Delete if inapplicable.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



No. 991E

. ~ STATEM1ENT OF WITNESS *6

S E Ag Alan Cardinal PERKINS8tatem eat or .................................................. ........................... . ....... .. .......... . ...... :.....

Ag of Vitncs (ifover 21 enter " over 21 ")...... ..... .:.................. .. .*
}A.Bank Manager.

ocupation of wi n w ..................................... ..................... ...................... ................ . .. .....
........12.ie....9.14, onsfield Avenue New Malden Surey

"Address ................................................ ...... ........... ..........

".............. ......... ......... .. ......................... . a.. ..................................................... ... ....... .....

.; I am the manager of -the London Trustee Savings

Bank at T, Clem Attlee Parade, North End Road,.,Pulham,

S.W.6.

At about 2o10pm yesterday, 4th June, 1968,

one of my cashiers, Miss Lord, came into my office door _

and said 'Mr. Perkins, Mr. Vineyrhas asked me to tell

- * you that there is a man pointing a gun at him, I put

my head round~the door to assess the situation and saw

" Mr. Viney standing behind' the second till position and

a man standing opposite him on the other side of the

counter with his right hand pointed towards Mr. Viney

giving the appearance of. holding a gun. I cannot say

6definitely that he was holding a gun but I have the
" -_ gu*u5Ihv te

impression of a small black-gun in his hand.

I went back into my .office and told Miss Lord 6

. . to lock the door. I then, weit to my .desk telephone and

- * 6 started to-dial '9991 but had -only got as far as the

second 9 when a sound which appeared to. be a shot came

. from the front office. 6 6 ;

I stopped dialling and hung up the phono and

went into the front office and 'saw both Mr. iney and Mr.

Heath in a half crounched position with their hands

raised. I immediately thought that it had bn-a shot 1

6 had heard and I crounched down as well. I then realized

tat the .. Vers-- ting up ad did 11' wi e. I asked

r.*67*80733 .... * gnature wines ....

- , . _ -6 . ,b. J' . thY~

w~~~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ 6r .j- npyy" .. rrr ...,-.. "m.. , -r .y#nin + ,. y. .,r,

No. 991E

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Alan Cardinal PERKINS
Statement of

Over 21
Ago ofWitness (ifover 21 enter over 21 ")

Bank Manager
Occupation of Witness

Address 114, Consfield Avenue, New Malden, Surrey

I am the manager of the London Trustee Savings

Bank at 7; Clem Attlee Parade, North End Road, Fulham,

S.W.6.

At about 2.10pm yesterday, 4th June, 1968,

one of my cashiers, Miss Lord, came into my office door

and said 'Mr. Perkins, Mr. Viney has asked me to tell
you that there is a man pointing a gun at him, I put

my head round the door to assess the situation and saw

Mr. Viney standing behind the second till position and

a man standing opposite him on the other side of the

counter with his right hand pointed towards Mr. Viney

giving the appearance of holding a gun. I cannot say

definitely that he was holding a gun but I have the

impression of a small black gun in his hand.

I went baok into my office and told Miss Lord

to lock the door. I then went to my desk telephone and

started to dial '999' but had only got as far as the

second 9 when a sound which appeared to be a shot came

from the front office.
I stopped dialling and hung up the phone and

went into the front office and saw both Mr. Viney and Mr.

Heath in a half crounched position with their hands

raised. I immediately thought that it had been a shot I
had heard and I crounched down as well. I then realized

that they both getting up and did likewise. I asked

M.r.66.80733 Signed Signature witnessed by

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



No. 6910

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

o oi Alan Cardinal PERKINS
S Continuation01 of statement of....... ............................ **...***...**\******** *....,........".,.***....,.,**

-~ , Mr. Viney where the man was and he told me that he was

gone. '*

I then ran to the counter flap, "told Mr.

Viney to run out to North End Road to see 'if he' could

see the man and I told Mr. Heath to dial . 9 9 9 1. I.

ran after Mr. Viney to tell him-to be careful, but ;.

the man had gone." I then returned to my office and

took the call on the phone which was through to Scotla

Yard.' -

I- would describe the -man as being aged abou

- 44 years, about 5' 10"1/1111 tall, of well'

proportioned build, very tanned complexion,' very dark

brown to black hair which was wavy, and I have "the

impression there was some grey in it. He was wearing

a pair of dark glasses which appeared to be ski glassef

and a dark blue suit. He was of very.smart appearance

i' and bearing and gave me the impression by his manner

that he was continental, either Swiss or Austrian. I

don't think I would -be able to recognize him again.
SThis statement, consisting of 2 pages eachsigned by me, is true to the best of my knowledge

and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution
if I have wilfully stated in it, anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 5th day of 'June, , 1968.

-(Signed)..... ..

" ~ 'Signaturewitness"
. w( being unable to reade

of

read it to him before he signed it.

Dated the' dayof 10

. 7(Signed)....... 8073. *Deif

at.r."67.80733 # Delete if inapplicable, -

-y,., ...-+..w....K,.,_..w-t. - -""^+m.........................................................................wr,,,...

No. 991C

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Alan Cardinal PERKINS
Continuation of statement of

Mr. Viney where the man was and he told me that he was

gone.

I then ran to the counter flap, told Mr.

Viney to run out to North End Road to see if he could

see the man and I told Mr. Heath to dial 999 I
ran after Mr. Viney to tell him to be careful, but

the man had gone. I then returned to my office and

took the call on the phone which was through to Scotlar

Yard.

I would describe the man as being aged about

40 - 44 years, about 5' 10"/113" tall; of well

proportioned build, very tanned complexion, very dark

brown to black hair which was wavy and I have the

impression there was some grey in it. He was wearing

a pair of dark glasses which appeared to be ski glasses

and a dark blue suit. He was of very smart appearance

and bearing and gave me the impression by his manner

that he was continental, either Swiss or Austrian. I
don't think I would be able to recognize him again.

This statement, consisting of 2 pages each signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge
and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution
if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 5th day of June, 1968.

(Signed)

Signature witnessed by W
being unablo to read the statement X,

of

read it to him before he signed it).

Dated the day of 19

(Signed)

M.P.-67-80733 Delete if inapplicable.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



No. 091A

STATEMENT OF WITNESS
. Alan Cardillal PERKINSStatem ent of ..................... A............... ,*** ** ** * ***

Age of Witness (ifover 21 onter " over2 1 .:............* **** *1****.**** . .***** **

O c u a i n o ~n s ......,9... . . ......o .......................... ,...........o ......... ........ .occupation of Wtns..... Bank Mvana~r
Address ..................... ....Cons±Xield Avenue,. ................ ,.:

New Malden, Surrey.
....... .e..e....e...................e..*.ne**........... .......... es..... . .... ... ,ss..ee...rs....we.......e..e.....se =**

On Tuesday, I4th June, 1968, just after the robbery

occurred at our bank,- Mr. Heath, one of ry cashiers

` ,.brought a pink coloured paper bag into.my office and

gave it to me. I kept-the bg_ in my office until

Detective .Inspector Batchelor arrived and 'then ,gave

it into his custody.

- This statement. is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing.that.
if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated i4 it anything
which I know to be4false or do not believe to be true.

" - Dated the 28th day of - June , 19 68 R.

(Signed).............`.....20.rkinS. .... .......

Signaturewitnessed by.. A ...,, Pg,g.,./

r being unable to read the above statement I,,

read it to hin before he.signed it).

Dated the day of - º 19.

, (Signed).. ..... ............

x.n.47.80733 ** Delet ifinappliicable.

.. .--- w +.. * "!a'^t^..w -.,.."`w ',, . .+.v°w++,'"' .«. .w ... w""...., ..... .... ww +. e twgn"+/ Fs.vw7. «-

No. 991A

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Alan Cardinal PERKINS
Statement of

Age ofWitness (if over 21 enter " over 21") Over 21

Occupation of Witness Bank Manager

Address 114, Consfield Avenue,
New Malden, Surrey.

On Tuesday, 4th June, 1968, just after the robbery

occurred at our bank, Mr. Heath, one of my cashiers

brought a pink coloured paper bag into my office and

gave it to me. I kept the bag in my office until
Detective Inspector Batchelor arrived and then gave

it into his custody.

This statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that,

if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything
which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 28th day of June 1968

(Signed) A.C. Perkins,

Signature witnessed by A. Lawrence, p/c

being unable to read the above statement I.

of

read it to him before he signed it).

Dated the day of 19

(Signed)

M.P.-57-80733 Delete if inapplicable.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



fy - No, 991E

STATEMIENT OF WITNESS

Raymond Llewellyn HEATH
F~~~ ~~~~~~~ tatem ent ofr ....................................... ..................................... ..................... .n... .. ........................

Over 21
Ago of Witnes (if over 21 enter" over 21 " ............................................. .............. ..... ......
OV Bank cashierr

e. - y -- Occ pation of-w itnsOccu .p..tiono......Wi..nes.s................................................................................. ....... ~Ga.............hm. ..........................6..Addres.... 1astein...........:......YA d r ss .....?..............................................F... ..."...".................. ................... ...............

. . I am employed as a bank cashier by London

Trustee Savings Bank at their branch al 7, 01em Attlee

Parade, North End Road, Fulham, S.W.6.

At about 2.10pm yesterday, Tuesdd 'It i June'

1968, I was on duty at the bank and was woxking at my

till which is at the left hand- end of the counter. ':'I

had just used the telephone and my till>Wa shut and I

was at my part of the counter addressing an envelope. i
There was ;a noise on my right .hand side which

attracted my attention and from the -corner of my-eye I.

saw on my right hand side, Mr. Viney with his hand on'

the till on my immediate right which is used by Mr. Longo

and a mans hand stretched over the counter at that

.position.' .*

I turned to my right and immediately saw4 that

r . " ra man was sitting on the counter at -Mr. Longo' s position

of the counter with his arm reaching over., As 1:moved.

--forward a pace, the man turned towards me and his right

hand was immediately .in front of my stomach. I could the

see that he *was holding a small revolver type- pistol and

this was only two inches from my stomach. j I .stopped.back

and in doing so- I kicked my, metal -tillbox. The sound

-'of me doing this must have sounded like a bhot to the

other staff, because Mr. Viney then ducked down and I

immo i tely ducked down myself. I thoug t at the man
.87.80733 & gned...... . ............ Signaturewi ...

pA

%p

sA,A4

No. 991E

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Statement of Raymond Llewellyn HEATH

Over 21
Ago ofWitness (ifover 21 enter over 21 ")

Bank cashier
Occupation of Witness

Address 32, Gastein Road, Fulham, S.W.6.

I am employed as a bank cashier by London

Trustee Savings Bank at their branch at 7, Clem Attlee

Parade, North End Road, Fulham, S.W.6:

At about 2.10pm yesterday, Tuesday, with June

1968, I was on duty at the bank and was working at my

till which is at the left hand end of the counter. I
had just used the telephone and my till was shut and I
was at my part of the counter addressing an envelope.

There was a noise on my right hand side which

attracted my attention and from the corner of my eye I
saw on my right hand side, Mr. Viney with his hand on

the till on my immediate right which is used by Mr. Longo

and a mans hand stretched over the counter at that

position.
I turned to my right and immediately saw that

a man was sitting on the counter at Mr. Longo's position
of the counter with his arm reaching over. As I moved

forward a pace, the man turned towards me and his right
hand was immediately in front of my stomach. I could the

see that he was holding a small revolver type pistol and

this was only two inches from my stomach. I stopped back

and in doing so I kicked my metal till box. The sound

of me doing this must have sounded like a shot to the

other staff, because Mr. Viney then ducked down and I
immediately ducked down myself. I thought that the man

x.r.66.80733 Signed Health Signature witnessed by

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



* -. o 0910

STATEMENT OF WITNESS °

(Contiuationof statement . . ....... ..............

was coming round to get over the counter at my'position

oI held myself close in to the counter. .Mr P'erkins

/then came out of his office and I saw him duck down, but

then Mr. Viney. looked over tho counter arid saw.that the

_ man-had-gone.

SMr. Viney ran ot.of the bank to see where the
* - .A~* 4A4~e5he th

man had gone and was followed by Mr. Perkins,. As I went

to follow, Mr. Perkins told me to .ring the .Police and

I returned to the telephone. '"

. I would describe the man as being aged between

35 - 40 years, very tanned. 'complexion, black hair which`

was wavy and short out, high cheekbones -with sligh'ly

sunken cheeks and was clean shaven. I could not .toll how,

tall-he was and I oily saw him sitting on the counter, HE

was wearing dark glasses and a dark blue suit,with a light

' -blue square pattern on it. I think that I would

- t recognize the man again if I saw hite.

- This statement, consisting of *2 pages'cach signed by me, is true to the best of my knowledge
and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution
if I have wilfully,atated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be, true.

' - Dated the th day of June, , 10 68.

(Sig ed)... -

Signature witnessed by.. .... ..

*( being unable -to read no. a ove statement I,

- - - ~~ of :- .

ead it to him before he signed it).

Dated the day of 10

(Signed)............:.... ... ... ... ... ...... ... ... ... ... ..

x.r,"G7.8P733 * Delete if inapplic ble.

'A711..
r..,*.n~ .x..... "....,"" ""'"" " ' ""'"+'... '."...r- ,y.w.''.r+...".« r.uw

No. 991C

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Continuation of statement of Raymond Llewellyn HEATH

was coming round to get over the counter at my position,
so I held myself close in to the counter. Mr. Perkins

then came out of his office and I saw him duck down, but

then Mr. Viney looked over the counter and saw that the

man had gone.

Mr. Viney ran out of the bank to see where the

man had gone and was followed by Mr. Perkins. As I went

to follow, Mr. Perkins told me to ring the Police and

I returned to the telephone.

I would describe the man as being aged between

35 - 40 years, very tanned complexion, black hair which

was wavy and short cut, high cheekbones with slightly
sunken cheeks and was clean shaven. I could not tell how

tall he was and I only saw him sitting on the counter. He

was wearing dark glasses and a dark blue suit with a light
blue square pattern on it. I think that I would

recognize the man again if I saw him.

This statement, consisting of 2 pageseach signed by me, is true to the best ofmy knowledge
and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution
if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 5th day of June, 19 68

(Signed) Mead
Signature witnessed by

being unable to read the above statement I,

of

read it to him before he signed it).

Dated the day of 19

(Signed)

Delete if inapplicable.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



, ~ J. 1.~JNo. 9924

0- - y

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Statementor .....................Raymon L1ewe1 on. BATH. .....................-....

" ~Age ofWitiess (ifover 21 enter"over 21 ")...... Over 219 .. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Ageatw ines itov r...nt r * ve a ..................... 9 . . ... ...... .. : .......................... :

-" ''Occupation of Witness ....................... ;:..R ?$ .9 ~ 1 .... ,.............................. .... /........

dd e. .. G st i o d ula.S W6......... .......... ...r...................................... .................. .......................... ..... F.......n. .,. ...***** ...

" = ~ On Tuesday,, Mth June, 1968,_ just after the roooery

occurred at the London Trustee' Savings Bank,

7, Clem Attlee Parade, North Ent Road, Fulham, S.W.6,

where I work, I took a rink, coloured paper bag 'from -the

` ~~counter near Mfr.' Viney's- till. position and took it to

the Manager's Office where I gave it to Mr. Perkins. r

This statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that,
- ' if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything

which I know to be, false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 28th day of June ' ,1968.

(Signed)........... ...... .

' ~ ~ Signaturewitnessed by.*. *., Lare*** */C *-*

*( being unable to read the boe statement I

rI

read it to him before he signed it)u

Dated the , day of a 19 r o

contreer reinycse1 aosit*i*o*n** an****d* asses ite toseess

.. 7.8073 - * Delete if inapplicable,

qF*a 1

No. 991A

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

Statement of Raymond Llewellon HEATH

Age ofWitness (ifover 21 enter "over 21") Over 21

Occupation of Witness Bank Cashier

Address 32, Gastein Road, Fulham, S.W.6.

On Tuesday, 4th June, 1968, just after the robbery

occurred at the London Trustee Savings Bank,

7, Clem Attlee Parade, North End Road, Fulham, S.W.6,

where I work, I took a pink coloured paper bag from the

counter near Mr. Viney's till position and took it to

the Manager's Office where I gave it to Mr. Perkins.

This statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I makeist knowing that,
ifit is tendered in evidence, Ishall be liable to prosecution ifIhave wilfully stated in it anything
which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated the 28th day of June 1968.

(Signed) R. Heath

Signature witnessed by A. Lawrence, D/C

being unable to read the above statement I,
of

read it to him before hé signed it).

Dated the day of 19

(Signed)

.67.80733 Delete if inapplicable.
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